
T h e  A u d i t o r - G e n e r a l

Audit Report No.34  1998-99
Performance Audit

Fringe Benefits Tax

Australian Taxation Office

A u s t r a l i a n  N a t i o n a l  A u d i t  O f f i c e



2 Fringe Benefits Tax – Australian Taxation Office

© Commonwealth
of Australia 1999

ISSN 1036-7632

ISBN  0 644 38842 0

This work is copyright. Apart from
any use as permitted under the
Copyright Act 1968, no part may be
reproduced by any process without
prior written permission from the
Australian National Audit Office.
Requests and inquiries concerning
reproduction and rights should be
addressed to
The Publications Manager,
Australian National Audit Office,
GPO Box 707, Canberra ACT 2601.



3

Canberra   ACT
31 March 1999

Dear Madam President
Dear Mr Speaker

The Australian National Audit Office has undertaken a
performance audit of the Australian Taxation Office in
accordance with the authority contained in the Auditor-General
Act 1997.  I present this report of this audit, and the
accompanying brochure, to the Parliament. The report is titled
Fringe Benefits Tax—Australian Taxation Office.

Following its tabling in Parliament, the report will be placed on
the Australian National Audit Office’s Homepage—
http://www.anao.gov.au.

Yours sincerely

P. J. Barrett
Auditor-General

The Honourable the President of the Senate
The Honourable the Speaker of the House of Representatives
Parliament House
Canberra   ACT



4 Fringe Benefits Tax – Australian Taxation Office

AUDITING FOR AUSTRALIA

The Auditor-General is head of the
Australian National Audit Office. The
ANAO assists the Auditor-General to
carry out his duties under the Auditor-
General Act 1997 to undertake performance
audits and financial statement audits of
Commonwealth public sector bodies and
to provide independent reports and advice
for the Parliament, the Government and
the community. The aim is to improve
Commonwealth public sector
administration and accountability.

Auditor-General reports are available from
Government Info Shops. Recent titles are
shown at the back of this report. For
further information contact:

The Publications Manager
Australian National Audit Office
GPO Box 707  Canberra ACT 2601

telephone (02) 6203 7505
fax (02) 6203 7798

ANAO audit reports and information
about the ANAO are available at our
internet
address:

http://www.anao.gov.au

Audit Team
Anne Cronin
Jo-Ann Rose
Peter White



5

Contents

Abbreviations/Glossary 7

Summary and Recommendations
Summary 11

Overview of FBT 11
Audit objective and approach 12
Overall conclusion 13

Key Findings 15
The FBT environment (Chapter 1) 15
Knowledge of the taxpayer base (Chapter 2) 15
Taxpayer education (Chapter 3) 16
Client service—advice handling (Chapter 4) 16
Other enforcement activities (Chapter 5) 17
Supporting the FBT function (Chapter 6) 18

Recommendations 19

Audit Findings and Conclusions
1. The Fringe Benefits Tax Environment 23

Background 23
FBT in brief 23
Legislation 24
The ATO 24
Resources 26
The FBT environment 26
Overseas experience 31
Audit objective and methodology 32
Report structure 33
Acknowledgments 33

2. Knowledge of the Taxpayer Base 34
The taxpayer base 34
The need for knowledge 37
Gaining adequate knowledge 37
Conclusion 41

3. Taxpayer Education 43
Why education is necessary 43
What the ATO has done to educate taxpayers 43
Client education issues for the ATO 45
Conclusion 48



6 Fringe Benefits Tax – Australian Taxation Office

4. Client Service—Advice Handling 50
FBT Business Teams provide client service 50
Factors impacting on the service provided 51
Methods for providing advice 53
Measures for improving the service provided 56
Conclusion 59

5. Other Enforcement Activities—Audits and Reviews 60
The compliance model 60
Range of enforcement activities 61
Non-compliance risks 63
Conclusion 67

6. Supporting the FBT Function 69
The staff performing and supporting the day-to-day FBT functions 69
FBT systems and information needs 69
System problems 70
Staff skills and training 71
Taxpayers’ Charter obligations 73
Performance information 74
Conclusion 75

Appendices
Appendix 1
Calculating FBT payable—a simple example 79

Index 82
Series Titles 85
Better Practice Guides 88



7

Abbreviations/Glossary

AFL Australian Football League

AIS ATO Integrated System

ANAO Australian National Audit Office

ATO Australian Taxation Office

ELS Electronic Lodgement System

FBT Fringe Benefits Tax

GST Goods and Services Tax

HOTSA Health of the System Assessment

KATE Key Abnormal Tax Agent Evaluation

KCM Key Client Manager

LB&I Large Business and International business line

MOU Memorandum of Understanding

NTLG National Tax Liaison Group

PBI Public Benevolent Institution

PBR Private Binding Ruling

PR Product Ruling

PRS Problem Resolution Service

RKR Record Keeping Review

RTO Regional Technical Officer

RTR Real Time Review

SBI Small Business Income business line



8 Fringe Benefits Tax – Australian Taxation Office



9

Summary and
Recommendations



10 Fringe Benefits Tax – Australian Taxation Office



11

Summary

Overview of FBT
1. The Australian Taxation Office (ATO) is the Commonwealth’s
principal revenue collection agency. In 1997–98, the ATO collected tax
revenue of $110.3 billion.1 Fringe Benefits Tax (FBT) revenue in the same
period was $3.3 billion,2 representing some 3 per cent of total ATO tax
revenue collected.

2. FBT was introduced on 1 July 1986 to ensure that tax is paid on
benefits provided in place of, or as well as, salary and wages. Until the
introduction of FBT, deficiencies in the income tax law meant that fringe
benefits were income which was effectively free from tax. The tax is
levied on the ‘grossed up’ taxable value of the fringe benefits and the
FBT liability is the responsibility of the employer. Grossing up the taxable
value of the fringe benefits means that the tax paid on the benefit is the
same as the tax which would be payable at the top personal marginal
rate on the equivalent value of remuneration in wages and salary.

3. FBT is administered by the Small Business Income (SBI) business
line in the ATO.3 Under the ATO’s business and service organisational
structure, SBI provides a range of services to the two million or so
Australian businesses with annual turnover of less than $10 million. The
strategic development and management of FBT is the responsibility of
the FBT National Leader. The day to day operational aspects of FBT are
performed by FBT Business Teams, in branch offices around Australia.
In 1997–98, the average staffing level for FBT administration was 214.

4. The ATO’s strategic objectives in the administration of FBT are
to ensure that the Government and community have full confidence in
the integrity and equity of FBT and that employers providing benefits
meet their FBT obligations, with any risks to revenue identified and
managed effectively by the ATO.

1 Accrual basis.
2 Accrual basis.
3 On 1 March 1999, the Small Business Income business line ceased to exist and the administration

of FBT was placed in the newly-created Small Business line. This organisational change came
into operation during the final reporting phase of the audit and after the ATO provided its response.
This report comments on the administrative arrangements which were current during the audit
process.



12 Fringe Benefits Tax – Australian Taxation Office

5. The ATO currently faces the challenge to administer the existing
taxation regime, while significant changes to the taxation system are
imminent.

Audit objective and approach
6. The administration of FBT is a topic of interest because FBT is
significant in terms of the revenue it represents and because it is a high
profile and contentious tax in the community.

7. The objective of the audit was to ascertain and report to Parliament
on the ATO’s administration of FBT and to identify opportunities for
improvement. To accomplish this objective, the Australian National Audit
Office (ANAO) identified five key issues relevant to the effective
administration of FBT:

• knowledge of the taxpayer base;

• education of taxpayers;

• client service relating to advice handling;

• other enforcement activities—audits and reviews; and

• the systems required to support the administration of FBT, including
staff skills and training and information systems.

8. As part of the audit, specific criteria were determined to examine
the administrative processes relating to these key issues.

9. There has been significant policy debate regarding reform of the
Australian tax system during the audit. Several significant changes are
proposed in relation to FBT, for example:

• from 1 July 1999, employers will be required to identify on group
certificates the grossed up taxable value of employees’ fringe benefits,
where the taxable value exceeds $1000;4

• Public Benevolent Institutions and certain other non-profit
organisations are not liable for FBT under the current legislation. Some
other organisations receive a rebate. From the 2000–01 FBT year, this
concessional treatment will be limited to $17 000 of grossed up taxable
value of benefits per employee; and

• FBT will be extended to cover benefits in excess of $1000 a year
provided by companies to their shareholders, or by trustees to their
beneficiaries, where these benefits are not currently taxed.

4 To do this, effective systems to record benefits provided to individual employees must be in place
for 1 April 1999. In other words, the group certificate reporting requirements effectively apply
from 1 April 1999.



13

10. These proposed changes are of considerable significance. They
are intended to enhance the fairness of the taxation and social security
systems by enabling the value of fringe benefits to be taken into account
in income tests for determining entitlement to government benefits, and
liability to tax surcharges and income related obligations. They expand
the administrative and reporting aspects of FBT and are probably amongst
the most significant amendments since the introduction of FBT in 1986.

11. At present, the proposed changes are Government policy. The
legislation with respect to some of these proposed FBT changes is
currently before Parliament in A New Tax System (Fringe Benefits Reporting)
Bill 1998 and in A New Tax System (Medicare Levy Surcharge-Fringe Benefits)
Bill 1998.

12. Subject to the passage of the tax reform legislation, the
Government’s proposed changes will significantly impact on the
administration of FBT. Nevertheless, the recommendations contained in
this report can be readily adopted in the administration of FBT, regardless
of the final outcome in respect of the Government’s proposed legislative
changes.

Overall conclusion
13. The ATO has administered FBT for nearly thirteen years. Since
its introduction, FBT has undergone significant change. Over this time
the systems and organisational arrangements the ATO has used in
administering the tax have also changed significantly.

14. We found that there is a high level of complexity in the application
of FBT law and the estimated cost of compliance for FBT is relatively
high.

15. Against this background, the ATO has taken a number of
initiatives in recent years to improve its administration of FBT, such as
the creation of FBT Business Teams and the use of national projects and
research to assess compliance risks. We found that the ATO is currently
putting in place several key strategies which have the potential to enhance
its FBT administration considerably. These include the introduction of a
compliance model which is designed to focus appropriate compliance
and regulatory activity according to the nature of the particular taxpayer;
increased attention to the need to gain a thorough knowledge of the
FBT taxpayer base; and a greater emphasis on taxpayer education to
improve compliance.

16. Notwithstanding these initiatives and strategies, the ATO still
faces a number of significant challenges in its administration of FBT. Many

Summary



14 Fringe Benefits Tax – Australian Taxation Office

of these are recognised by the ATO itself. We found that the ATO does
not yet have the comprehensive knowledge that it needs in relation to
its FBT client groups. It is now beginning to identify its client groups
and the risks associated with them, and to address those risks accordingly.
Many clients also suffer from inadequate knowledge about FBT matters
or even awareness of their responsibilities in those regards. We also found
the ATO’s FBT client service measures could be better supported with
quality assurance monitoring of the oral advice provided by ATO officers
and implementation of a system to monitor frequently asked questions.
A broader range of enforcement tools would enhance the
comprehensiveness of the ATO’s FBT enforcement strategy and thereby
facilitate the appropriate treatment of identified risks. One of the main
challenges for FBT administration lies in the systems area, however the
ATO’s ability to overcome these impediments to efficient processing is
constrained at this time by other systems priorities.

17. The expanded administrative and reporting requirements
associated with the proposed FBT changes are likely to result in increased
compliance costs on FBT taxpayers and consequent greater challenges
for ATO in administering FBT efficiently and effectively.

18. It should be noted that this audit focused on only one area, albeit
a quite significant one, in the extensive, highly complex and evolving
system of taxation in Australia. However, even in this discrete area the
audit observed the administrative consequences of generally ongoing,
incremental and reactive changes in the tax system in the past with their
implications both for the cost and overall effectiveness of taxation
collections.

19. The ATO responded positively to the audit and accepted all of its
recommendations.



15

Key Findings

The FBT environment (Chapter 1)
20. The application of FBT law is highly complex and consequently
not well understood by the taxpayer base. ATO research has found that
small businesses make elementary mistakes in FBT. Over 50 per cent of
employers do not fully understand their obligations, and some small tax
agents also have inadequate knowledge. The large number of different
and specific valuation rules contributes to this high level of complexity.

21. FBT is considered by many taxpayers to impose a significant
compliance burden, with costs reflecting that burden. The specific
valuation requirements and the onerous record keeping demands also
make compliance with FBT expensive relative to most other taxes. These
factors contribute to the level of non-compliance. The cost of compliance
will increase with the implementation of the Government’s proposed
reforms in relation to FBT.

Knowledge of the taxpayer base (Chapter 2)
22. The ATO has completed a large number of projects over recent
years to improve its knowledge of the taxpayer base.

23. ATO research has shown, for example, that 76 per cent of FBT
taxpayers lodged their returns through tax agents, accounting for 47 per
cent of the revenue collected. Twenty-one tax agents prepared returns
relating to 58 per cent of the revenue lodged by tax agents generally.

24. From other ATO research, it would appear that many employers
with an FBT liability do not comply, because they are not aware that
they have a liability.

25. The ATO does not yet have a comprehensive knowledge of the
FBT taxpayer base. Even with the project work done to date, the ATO
does not know enough about the key characteristics of each of the three
groups of taxpayers (that is, lodgers, compliant non-lodgers and non-
lodgers). For example, knowledge of the taxpayer base in terms of the
various groups’ areas of concern in relation to the legislation, their
education needs, their preferred service delivery mechanisms and their
level of compliance, would provide a much stronger basis for the ATO’s
efforts in administering FBT more efficiently and effectively.



16 Fringe Benefits Tax – Australian Taxation Office

26. At this stage, projects tend to be viewed separately, with results
not having been drawn together. Drawing together the project
information would allow officers to use more effectively the work
undertaken and to build on current knowledge and intelligence. The ATO
intends to do a stocktake of projects to establish lessons learned and to
disseminate appropriate information.

Taxpayer education (Chapter 3)
27. The ATO recognises education as an important means of
improving taxpayer knowledge and compliance. However, the results
from ATO studies show that its clients often have a lack of knowledge
about FBT matters or even awareness of their responsibilities. ATO
research found that there is generally poor comprehension of the FBT
legislation and that appropriate education is needed to address this
deficiency. For example, the ATO found that 50 per cent of the small
business community does not meet its responsibility fully and up to
50 per cent of tax agent prepared tax returns are incorrect to some degree.

28. There is therefore a strong case for the ATO to consider initiatives
to significantly enhance the understanding of both current and potential
taxpayers in relation to their FBT obligations.

29. Although the ATO’s main education product relating to FBT (the
Employers Guide) is highly regarded by the ATO’s clients, the ATO’s
progressive development of other information products recognises that
different taxpayers have different needs. We see considerable value in
the ATO providing a wider range of products and delivery options than
currently exists, to allow taxpayers to choose those products and delivery
methods most appropriate to their circumstances.

Client service - advice handling (Chapter 4)
30. Among the FBT stakeholders we consulted, there were perceived
differences in client service. Some stakeholders even thought that there
were differences in treatment between clients depending on their size.
This view may relate to the fact that large businesses may have a key
client contact officer within the Large Business and International business
line of the ATO and that this contact officer can offer significant client
assistance. Given the large number of FBT clients, providing such
individual contact officers is not practical for all the FBT clients in the
Small Business Income business line. A useful improvement for the FBT
clients is the ATO’s proposed introduction of Key Client Managers for
the tax agents who account for large numbers of FBT returns.5 This

5 Large FBT tax agents are those who lodge more than 100 FBT returns.



17

measure should go some way toward improving information flows
between the ATO, tax agents and their clients and towards enhancing
client service and taxpayer perceptions of the accessibility and helpfulness
of the ATO.

31. The ATO recognises the need to provide timely, accurate and
consistent information and advice to its clients.

32. There is currently no quality assurance process involved with oral
advice provided by ATO officers, although with the Government’s
proposed tax reforms, the ATO is to be bound by such advice.6

33. The ATO’s client service initiatives could be better supported with
quality assurance processes for oral advice and implementation of a system
to monitor frequently asked questions. Such systems could promote
accuracy, help to identify matters causing confusion for taxpayers and
assist in the appropriate targeting of education products and services.

Other enforcement activities (Chapter 5)
34. A consistent, coordinated approach to enforcement activity is
required to treat identified risks appropriately. The ATO also uses
enforcement activities to gain information about particular groups of
taxpayers.

35. At present, the range of FBT enforcement activity employed by
the ATO is fairly narrow, relying, in the main, on traditional audits. The
ATO is, however, in the process of tailoring other enforcement activities,
including Record Keeping Reviews, for FBT audit staff.

36. Large business FBT taxpayers are the smallest client group
numerically, but they account for approximately 65 per cent of FBT
revenue. The risks associated with large businesses in relation to FBT
are unknown and, as a result, this segment of the taxpayer population
may not receive sufficient audit attention. There are informal links
between FBT Business Teams and the audit teams responsible for large
businesses. However, the lack of more formal links between business
lines within the ATO is not conducive to systematic coverage of the entire
taxpayer population, nor of consistency of approach, particularly where
a degree of integration can have benefits for both overall administration
and for taxpayers.

Key Findings

6 The Government’s proposed tax reform package includes provisions to make the ATO more
accountable for its oral advice. It specifies that taxpayers with simple tax affairs will be able to rely
on oral advice received from the ATO and that this advice will be binding.



18 Fringe Benefits Tax – Australian Taxation Office

Supporting the FBT function (Chapter 6)
37. FBT Business Teams are responsible for a significant volume and
variety of functions.

38. There are over 15 different systems, plus desktop systems (such
as the word processing and electronic mail applications) with which FBT
Business Teams must be familiar. One of the main challenges for FBT
administration lies in the IT systems area. For example, some current IT
difficulties cause flow on problems elsewhere in the FBT system which
often require intervention to rectify. There is no single platform for the
whole FBT system, and because there is no fast-track between the
numerous applications, users must exit any application before entering
another. However, the ATO’s ability to overcome these impediments to
efficient processing is constrained at this time given its other systems
priorities.

39. The skills required by staff range from technical expertise and a
sound knowledge of the FBT legislation, to knowing how to operate the
numerous computer systems used within FBT Business Teams. Branches
and regions generally assess their training needs on an individual basis.
The National Team is developing a more coordinated, nationally-managed
approach to address such training needs.

40. FBT Business Teams report against their required service
standards under the Taxpayers’ Charter. This information is collated with
that from other work areas on a regional basis. However, there is no
formal monitoring against Taxpayers’ Charter obligations for the
administration of FBT as a whole, either as a management aid or
accountability tool.



19

Recommendation
No.1
Para 2.36

Recommendation
No.2
Para 3.29

Recommendations

Set out below are the ANAO’s recommendations aimed at improving the ATO’s
administration of FBT. Report paragraph references and abbreviated ATO responses
are also included. More detailed responses are shown in the body of the report. The
ANAO considers the ATO should give priority to Recommendations 1, 2 and 4.

The ANAO recommends that, to further improve its
knowledge of the FBT taxpayer base, the ATO:

• put in place cost-effective mechanisms to collate
and disseminate the results of work undertaken;
and

• ensure that the intelligence and insights gained
are well understood and appropriately applied by
FBT Business Teams.

ATO Response: Agreed

The ANAO recommends that, to increase taxpayer
knowledge of FBT and enable easier access to relevant
education products:

• the ATO undertake a cost-benefit analysis to
consider various initiatives which may be
undertaken to raise general awareness concerning
FBT for potential taxpayers and to enhance the
understanding of current taxpayers in relation to
their obligations;

• given the significant changes proposed by the
Government in relation to FBT, the ATO deliver
taxpayer education regarding the Government’s
FBT amendments; and

• the ATO, as a high priority, develop a cost-effective
range of products to allow taxpayers to select the
education materials and delivery mechanisms
which best suit their needs.

ATO Response: Agreed



20 Fringe Benefits Tax – Australian Taxation Office

Recommendation
No.3
Para 4.45

Recommendation
No.4
Para 5.38

Recommendation
No.5
Para 6.36

The ANAO recommends that, to improve client
service, the ATO consider the cost-effectiveness of
developing and implementing:

• a single system to enable the monitoring of
frequently asked questions, both in writing and
orally to provide an indication of significant issues
affecting taxpayers; and

• a method of assessing and monitoring the quality
of oral advice (in terms of consistency and
accuracy) provided to ATO clients.

ATO Response: Agreed

The ANAO recommends that, to promote the cost-
effective application of its enforcement strategy in
FBT, the ATO:

• include Real Time Reviews as part of a broader
range of enforcement tools for FBT Business
Teams;

• as a matter of priority, undertake research with
the involvement of the area administering FBT, in
conjunction with the Large Business and
International business line, to identify, assess,
prioritise and treat risks in the large business
segment;

• improve coordination mechanisms and
information exchange between business lines on
FBT matters; and

• develop a national strategy for enforcement
activity to contribute to the coordinated
identification, assessment, prioritisation and
treatment of compliance risks.

ATO Response: Agreed

The ANAO recommends that the ATO establish cost-
effective mechanisms to monitor overall FBT
performance against Taxpayers’ Charter service
standards.

ATO Response: Agreed



21

Audit Findings
and Conclusions



22 Fringe Benefits Tax – Australian Taxation Office



23

1. The Fringe Benefits Tax
Environment

This chapter provides background on the features of Fringe Benefits Tax and its
administrative environment. It also sets out the objectives and methodology of
the audit and the structure of this report.

Background
1.1 The Australian Taxation Office (ATO) is the Commonwealth’s
principal revenue collection agency. The ATO is responsible for collecting
a number of different taxes. In 1997–98, the ATO collected tax revenue of
$110.3 billion.7 Fringe Benefits Tax (FBT) revenue in the same period was
$3.3 billion,8 representing some 3 per cent of total ATO tax revenue
collected. Revenue raised by FBT has steadily risen since its introduction
in 1986. In 1986–87, the ATO reported revenue collections of $52.9 billion.9

In the same period, FBT revenue collections were $535 mill ion
(representing only 1 per cent of the ATO’s revenue collections).10

FBT in brief
1.2 FBT was introduced on 1 July 1986 to ensure that tax is paid on
benefits provided in place of, or as well as, salary and wages. Until the
introduction of FBT, deficiencies in the income tax law meant that fringe
benefits were income which was effectively free from tax. More and more
employers and employees were taking advantage in their salary packaging
of these deficiencies, to minimise tax liability. This led to an unfair share
of the income tax burden being taken by those who did not or could not
take advantage of such salary packaging.

1.3 A fringe benefit is a benefit which is provided to an employee or
an associate of the employee (usually a family member), in respect of
employment.11 The benefit does not have to be provided directly by the
employer in order for FBT to apply. FBT may still apply if the benefit is
provided by arrangements with others.

7 Accrual basis.
8 Accrual basis.
9 Cash basis. The ATO revenue collections figure includes sales tax collections by the Australian

Customs Service.
10 Cash basis.
11 This direct relationship to employment will change under the Government’s proposed reforms.

The reform package as it affects FBT is discussed in more detail later in this chapter.



24 Fringe Benefits Tax – Australian Taxation Office

1
1 — FBT rate

1.4 The tax is levied on the ‘grossed up’ taxable value of the fringe
benefits. Grossing up the taxable value of the benefits means that the tax
paid on the benefits is the same as the tax which would be payable at the
top personal marginal rate on the equivalent value of remuneration in

wages and salary. The formula for grossing up is:                       .

The grossing up rules were introduced for the 1994–95 FBT year to restore
equity between the provision of wage/salary and the provision of fringe
benefits to employees. In order to compensate for this gross up basis of
taxation, an income tax deduction is allowed for the amount of FBT paid.
A rebate is allowed in determining the FBT payable for some income
tax-exempt employers who derive no benefit from the deductibility of
FBT for income tax purposes.

1.5 The FBT year commences on 1 April and runs to 31 March. For
the FBT year commencing 1 April 1998, the rate of FBT is 48.5 per cent
and is calculated on the tax-inclusive (that is, grossed up) value of the
fringe benefits provided in the year (that is, on the total value of the
benefits increased by 94.17 per cent). An example of the calculation of
FBT payable on benefits is at Appendix 1.

1.6 There are thirteen categories of fringe benefits, each with its own
valuation rules. These are: motor vehicles; loans; debt waivers; expense
payments; housing; living away from home allowances; airline transport
(airlines and travel agents only); board; property; meal entertainment;
entertainment provided by tax exempt organisations; car parking; and
residual benefits.

Legislation
1.7 FBT is administered under the Fringe Benefits Tax Assessment Act
1986 and its related Rating Act, the Fringe Benefits Tax Act 1986. The Fringe
Benefits Tax (Application to the Commonwealth) Act 1986 ensures, among
other things, that Commonwealth entities do not escape their FBT
obligations. The Fringe Benefits Tax (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1986
amended the Income Tax Assessment Act so that employees would not
be liable for income tax on the fringe benefits they received.

The ATO
1.8 The ATO is structured around groups of clients, into business lines
and service lines. Each business line has responsibility for one major
market segment. The ATO business lines are: individuals; small business;



25

large business and international; withholding and indirect taxes;
superannuation; legislative services; the tax counsel; and the valuation
office.

1.9 The Small Business Income (SBI) business line, which provides a
range of services to the two million or so Australian businesses with
annual turnover of less than $10 million, is responsible for all FBT
matters.12 The FBT strategic objectives are to ensure that the Government
and community have full confidence in the integrity and equity of FBT,
and that employers providing benefits meet their FBT obligations, with
any risks to revenue identified and managed effectively by the ATO.

1.10 The strategic development and direction of FBT are the
responsibilities of the FBT National Leader, supported by a National
Team. The day to day operational aspects of FBT are performed by FBT
Business Teams in branch offices around Australia. The FBT Business
Teams are located in 16 of the 25 ATO branch offices. The teams are
managed by the respective Regional Commissioners. Regional
Commissioners are required to deliver against agreed outcomes and are
accountable for these outcomes. The National Team receives funding for
the strategic and coordination functions. The Regional Commissioners
obtain a residual amount of resources to undertake operational matters
and contribute to the ATO’s reviews of risks, such as reviews through
the Health of the System Assessment (HOTSA)13 process.

1.11 One of the aims of the FBT National Team and the FBT Business
Teams is to improve compliance. SBI is currently introducing a compliance
model which is designed to focus appropriate compliance and regulatory
activity according to the nature of the particular taxpayer. Education,
service delivery and other enforcement activities, including reviews and
audits, are included in the range of enforcement activity applied by the
ATO. The model, illustrated at Figure 1, is being applied to all compliance
activity within SBI.

The Fringe Benefits Tax Environment

12 On 1 March 1999, the Small Business Income business line ceased to exist and the administration
of FBT was placed in the newly-created Small Business line. This organisational change came
into operation during the final reporting phase of the audit and after the ATO provided its response.
This report comments on the administrative arrangements which were current during the audit
process.

13 The HOTSA is the ATO’s formal risk management process which forms part of its strategic
planning framework. The HOTSA process is discussed in Auditor-General, Audit Report No.37
1996-97, Performance Audit, Risk Management  Australian Taxation Office, AGPS, Canberra,
1997 and Auditor-General, Audit Report No.19 1997-98, Performance Audit, Risk Management in
ATO Small Business Income Australian Taxation Office, AGPS, Canberra, 1997.



26 Fringe Benefits Tax – Australian Taxation Office

Figure 1:
The compliance model

Source: Adapted from Report of the Cash Economy Task Force, Improving Tax Compliance in the
Cash Economy, Canberra, April 1998, p25.

1.12 One impact of the compliance model, for the ATO’s administration
of FBT, is that it puts a premium on having a good knowledge of taxpayers
and their behaviour and requires ATO staff to be skilled in responding
to these behaviours with the appropriate enforcement strategy.

Resources
1.13 In 1997–98, FBT had an average staffing level of 214. Expenditure
on salaries and administration, excluding below the line costs (for
example, superannuation) and other overheads (for example,
accommodation), was $9.6 million.

The FBT environment
1.14 The ATO’s strategic objectives in the administration of FBT are
to ensure that the Government and community have full confidence in
the integrity and equity of FBT and that employers providing benefits
meet their FBT obligations, with any risks to revenue identified and
managed effectively by the ATO. The ATO currently faces the challenge
to administer the existing taxation regime, while significant changes to
the taxation system are imminent. The Government’s proposed taxation



27

changes include the abolition of sales tax, the introduction of a goods
and services tax (GST) and the implementation of a Pay As You Go
payment system as a mechanism for collecting a number of taxes. Other
current issues facing the ATO, apart from the proposed reform of the
taxation system, include identifying and reducing the cash economy and
examining the potential taxation issues arising from the growth of
electronic commerce.

1.15 Changes to FBT in the past have generally been incremental and
reactive. This section outlines the Government’s proposed taxation reform
package as it affects FBT, as well as other key environmental factors
influencing FBT administration.

Proposed FBT reform
1.16 There are four elements to the reform of FBT proposed by the
Government. These are discussed in turn in the following paragraphs of
this sub-section. In addition, from July 2000 there will be an adjustment
to the gross up rate. This adjustment is intended to ensure neutrality of
treatment between fringe benefits and cash salary following the proposed
introduction of the GST. We note that there will be some difficulties in
ensuring neutrality by a simple, across the board adjustment to the gross
up rate. For example, some fringe benefits do not give rise to a GST
input tax credit for the employer, and therefore they would not require
any adjustment to the current FBT gross up rate to maintain neutrality.

1.17 From 1 July 1999, employers will be required to identify on group
certificates the grossed up taxable value of employees’ fringe benefits,
where the taxable value exceeds $1000. To do this, effective systems to
record benefits provided to individual employees must be in place for
1 April 1999. In other words, the group certificate reporting requirements
effectively apply from 1 April 1999. Tax liability will remain with the
employer, however the value will  be included as income when
determining liability for tax surcharges (for example, the Medicare Levy
Surcharge and the Superannuation Contributions Surcharge) and child
support obligations. The grossed up taxable value of fringe benefits will
also be included in assessing entitlement to income-tested government
assistance. This proposal introduces some administrative complexities
for taxpayers and is also likely to increase compliance costs. For example,
apportioning some benefits to individual employees may be difficult. It
also extends the scope of employers who must be aware of the operation
of the FBT legislation in order to discharge properly their group certificate
reporting obligations even though they are exempt from FBT.

The Fringe Benefits Tax Environment



28 Fringe Benefits Tax – Australian Taxation Office

1.18 Currently, Public Benevolent Institutions and certain other non-
profit organisations are not liable for FBT under the current legislation.
Some other organisations receive a rebate. From the 2000–01 FBT year,
this concessional treatment will be limited to $17 000 of grossed up taxable
value of benefits per employee. This value is equivalent to an average six
cylinder car plus some additional benefits which are of minor value. Any
amount above this limit will be subject to normal FBT treatment.

1.19 FBT will be extended to cover benefits in excess of $1000 a year
provided by companies to their shareholders or by trustees to their
beneficiaries where these benefits are not currently taxed. This will apply
from the 2000–01 FBT year.

1.20 FBT exemptions for remote area housing will be extended to the
mining industry. This provides the mining industry with the same
treatment as primary producers. This will apply from the 2000–01 year.

1.21 Over recent years, the incidence of salary sacrifice has increased.
(Salary sacrifice is the practice of foregoing salary and obtaining an
equivalent value in other forms of remuneration, that is as benefits.) The
Government’s proposed tax changes could have a significant impact on
the FBT taxpayer population by dissuading employees from including
benefits in their remuneration packages. The inclusion on group
certificates of the taxable value of benefits provided, may offer a
disincentive to salary sacrifice. Similarly, in the absence of any reduction
in the FBT rate, the Government’s proposed lower income tax rates reduce
the taxation advantage of salary sacrificing to all employees except those
on the top marginal tax rate.

1.22 At present, the proposed changes are Government policy. The
legislation with respect to some of these FBT changes is currently before
Parliament in A New Tax System (Fringe Benefits Reporting) Bill 1998 and in
A New Tax System (Medicare Levy Surcharge-Fringe Benefits) Bill 1998.

Taxpayers’ Charter
1.23 The ATO’s Taxpayers’ Charter was developed following the Joint
Committee of Public Accounts inquiry into the ATO in 1993, after extensive
community and staff consultation.14 The Charter outlines the rights and
obligations of both the ATO and taxpayers. It also spells out specific levels
of service which taxpayers can expect from the ATO, and the way with
which complaints or problems will be dealt.

14 Joint Committee of Public Accounts, Report 326, An Assessment of Tax, November 1993. See
also Auditor-General, Audit Report No.22 1996-97, Client Service Australian Taxation Office,
AGPS, Canberra, 1996, pp18-19.



29

1.24 The FBT National Team and the FBT Business Teams are required
to conform to certain performance standards under the Charter. The
standards for 1998–99 include:

• responding to correspondence within 28 days;

• processing FBT returns within 42 days (if not lodged electronically)
or 14 days (for electronic lodgement); and

• responding to a request for a private ruling within 28 days.

1.25 These service standards ensure that taxpayers are provided with
timely service.

Self-assessment
1.26 Like most other taxes, FBT is self-assessed, meaning that
taxpayers are required to calculate their liability and pay their tax. Placing
the onus of understanding and applying the legislation on taxpayers has
inherent risks. Under self-assessment, non-compliance is likely if
taxpayers are unaware that they have a liability, unsure of their obligations
or believe that the enforcement activity of the ATO is unlikely to capture
them if they do not comply. Under the new compliance model,
particularly, education is a vital element in ensuring that self-assessment
does not mean extensive non-compliance.

Complexity
1.27 There is a high level of complexity in the application of FBT law.
Part of the reason that the legislation is considered to be complex is the
specific nature of valuation rules for each benefit type. These rules give
the taxpayer some choice, and therefore encourage the taxpayer to
calculate their liability using all methods, in order to determine the most
tax-efficient method for that item, for that year. The large number of
different and specific valuation rules, creates a high level of complexity
and contributes to the level of non-compliance.

Costs of compliance
1.28 FBT is considered by many taxpayers to impose a significant
compliance burden and associated compliance costs. Independent research
commissioned by the ATO has shown that the estimated compliance cost
for FBT is relatively high, with only the Prescribed Payments System
having higher compliance costs.15 Table 1 shows estimated business
taxpayer compliance costs as a proportion of revenue in 1994–95.

The Fringe Benefits Tax Environment

15 A Report into Taxpayer Costs of Compliance, ATAX, UNSW, November 1997. Note that the
Prescribed Payments System is to be abolished under the Government’s proposed reform of the
taxation system.



30 Fringe Benefits Tax – Australian Taxation Office

Table 1:
Cost of compliance 1994–95

Tax Type Compliance Revenue Proport ion
costs of revenue

$ m $ m per cent

Income Tax (including
Capital Gains Tax) 2 106 31 000 6.8

Fringe Benefits Tax 286 2 736 10.5

Pay As You Earn 688 51 238 1.3

Wholesale Sales Tax  519 11 100 4.7

Prescribed Payments System  477 2 169 22.0

Source: A Report into Taxpayer Costs of Compliance, ATAX, UNSW, November 1997.

External scrutiny
1.29 FBT is a contentious and high profile tax. Since its introduction,
FBT has been subject to ongoing formal examination and review. Key
reviews are outlined below.

Previous efficiency audit of the administration of FBT
1.30 An efficiency audit of the FBT system by the Australian National
Audit Office (ANAO) in 1991–92 revealed a number of inadequacies.16

1.31 Both legislative and administrative aspects of the scheme have
changed significantly since 1991. The most significant changes to the
legislation have been the introduction of the ‘grossing up’ concept and
additional exempt benefits. As noted earlier, the grossing up provisions
bring the actual FBT paid into line with the income tax which would
have been payable if the benefit had been paid as wages or salary. There
have also been ongoing organisational and administrative changes within
the ATO relating to FBT since the 1991–92 ANAO audit. The ATO
introduced business lines which relate directly to the clients serviced
rather than to the tax functions performed. When business lines were
first introduced, responsibility for FBT fell across several business lines.
In 1995, the administration of FBT was moved to SBI.

1.32 In considering the current relevance of the recommendations of
the previous audit, we found that the recommendations were either no
longer relevant due to the substantial change in the FBT system and the
ATO environment, or action in response to the recommendations had
been taken or was under way.17

16 Auditor-General, Audit Report No.33 1991-92, Australian Taxation Office: Administration of Fringe
Benefits Tax, AGPS, Canberra, 1992.

17 For example, the introduction in 1997 of Division 7A legislation (of the Income Tax Assessment
Act 1936) addressed Recommendation 46, concerning the use of shareholder loan accounts;
and a public education strategy is being developed in response to Recommendation 52, which
advocated seminars.



31

1.33 Some issues in the previous audit such as compliance, the rulings
system and training, are also covered in the current audit.

Other reviews
1.34 The House of Representatives Standing Committee on Banking,
Finance and Public Administration 1995 report, Taxing Relaxing, raised
FBT as a matter of some concern across the tourism industry.18 High
compliance costs were identified as a major issue.

1.35 In 1995, the Treasurer announced the results of a review of FBT
compliance costs undertaken by the Treasury. The resultant changes
included increased exemptions, changes to declaration requirements, the
introduction of the 50/50 rule for meal entertainment fringe benefits,19

changes to car parking requirements such as the introduction of a wider
range of valuation methods for this benefit, and a decrease in the period
required for retaining records. These changes were introduced on a
revenue neutral basis, with the revenue effect of the exemptions and
concessions that were introduced, offset by an increase in the statutory
fractions which applied for the purposes of determining the taxable value
of motor vehicles by the relevant method.20

1.36 The Small Business Deregulation Task Force21 examined FBT as it
relates to small businesses, particularly compliance costs.  This
examination led to some significant changes, including a reduction in
record keeping requirements.

Overseas experience
1.37 Australia is one of only four countries in which the tax on benefits
is imposed on the employer. The other countries are Malawi, Lesotho
and New Zealand. The ‘employer approach’ has the advantage that it
reduces the administration burden on the collection agency by reducing

The Fringe Benefits Tax Environment

18 House of Representatives Standing Committee on Banking, Finance and Public Administration,
Taxing Relaxing: Report on the inquiry into the impact of Australia’s taxation regime on the
tourism industry, AGPS, Canberra, 1995.

19 Employers have three options for determining the value of meal entertainment. The simplest of
these methods will accept that 50 per cent of expenditure on entertainment meals is subject to
FBT, with the balance being non-deductible to the employer. Alternatives are to keep an actual
record of expenditure, or keep records for a representative twelve week period which can then
be used to calculate annual expenditure.

20 The taxable value of a car fringe benefit can be determined by either the statutory formula method
or by the operating cost method. The effect of the statutory formula is to value a car fringe benefit
by applying a statutory fraction to the determined value of the car. The fractions vary according
to the total distance the car travels during the year. The increased statutory fractions meant that
a given motor vehicle benefit had an increased taxable value.

21 Report of the Small Business Deregulation Task Force, Time For Business, November 1996.



32 Fringe Benefits Tax – Australian Taxation Office

the numbers of reporting and collection points. Although other systems,
whereby employees are liable for the tax on benefits, are more common
overseas, nearly every country taxes benefits. For example, in the United
States and Canada, the benefit is required to be put on group certificates
and employees are liable for the tax.22 Another variant of the ‘employee
approach’ requires employees to include the benefit on their income tax
returns.

Audit objective and methodology
1.38 The administration of FBT is a topic of interest because it is
significant in terms of revenue and is a high profile and contentious tax.

1.39 The objective of the audit was to ascertain and report to Parliament
on the ATO’s administration of FBT and to identify opportunities for
improvement. To accomplish this objective, the ANAO identified five
key issues relevant to the effective administration of FBT:

• knowledge of the taxpayer base;

• education of taxpayers;

• client service relating to advice handling;

• other enforcement activities; and

• the systems required to support the administration of FBT, including
staff skills and training and information systems.

1.40 As part of the audit, criteria were determined to examine the
administrative processes relating to the key issues.

1.41 The ANAO engaged the firm Ernst & Young to provide expert
advice to the audit team on technical issues identified in FBT
administration.

1.42 Fieldwork was conducted in 11 ATO branch offices as well as the
National Office in Canberra over a period of four months. The audit
team spoke to industry and professional representatives and the then
Acting Special Adviser to the Commonwealth Ombudsman to gain their
views on the administration of FBT.

1.43 The total cost of the audit was approximately $239 000, as at the
time of tabling. The audit was conducted in accordance with ANAO
auditing standards.

22 The Government’s proposed changes will require employers from 1 April 1999, to declare benefits
provided on the employee’s group certificate. Unlike other countries, however, the employer will
still be liable for the tax due.



33

Report structure
1.44 The report is structured around the five issues, noted above, which
were identified to be of key importance to the effective administration
of FBT.

1.45 Chapter 2 outlines the groups in the FBT taxpayer base and
examines the ATO’s knowledge of them. A thorough knowledge of the
taxpayer base is important for the ATO so that it can appropriately target
its education and enforcement activities.

1.46 Chapter 3 considers the ATO’s work to educate its FBT clients.
Education is important as a means to secure compliance, to minimise the
cost of compliance for taxpayers, and to promote the legitimacy of FBT.

1.47 Chapter 4 examines the ATO’s client service activities, particularly
focusing on its provision of advice. Such client service can improve
compliance by providing ongoing help and support to FBT taxpayers.

1.48 Chapter 5 reviews the ATO’s enforcement activities such as audits
and other reviews. Activities in this category are key elements of the
ATO’s range of enforcement tools and complement its education and
client service enforcement measures.

1.49 Chapter 6 considers the administrative systems supporting the
operational functions of the FBT Business Teams. It considers the systems
to support FBT processing, training for staff, monitoring performance
against Charter obligations, and the level of complaints.

Acknowledgments
1.50 We would like to recognise the contribution of the ATO officers
who assisted in the conduct of this audit.  We are also grateful for the
cooperation of the industry and professional representatives we
consulted.

The Fringe Benefits Tax Environment



34 Fringe Benefits Tax – Australian Taxation Office

2. Knowledge of the Taxpayer
Base

This chapter considers the FBT taxpayer base and examines the ATO’s knowledge
of this base. It concludes that although the ATO has administered FBT for over
12 years, it does not currently have the comprehensive knowledge that it needs in
relation to its FBT clients. This situation is being addressed by the ATO.

The taxpayer base
2.1 The potential FBT taxpayer base can be broken into three groups—
taxpayers, compliant non-lodgers and non-compliant non-lodgers. Each
of these groups can be further subdivided, as illustrated in Figure 2. The
number in each category is not known. However, indicative of the
potential sizes of these categories, in 1997–98 there were approximately
817 000 employers potentially able to provide fringe benefits, but only
85 000 fringe benefit taxpayers. The difference is accounted for by the
numbers of compliant non-lodgers and non-compliant non-lodgers.

Figure 2:
The composition of the potential FBT taxpayer base



35

2.2 Key features of these groups are outlined in turn, in this section.

Taxpayers
2.3 Large businesses23 make up only 13.5 per cent of the FBT taxpayer
population, but account for 65 per cent of the revenue raised by FBT.

2.4 Income tax exempt bodies are exempt from income tax but are
generally liable for FBT. They include professional sporting bodies,
universities and semi government bodies. There are approximately 5 800
taxpayers in this market segment, and it provided approximately
$395 million of FBT revenue in 1996–97.

2.5 Rebatable employers are employers who operate non-profit
organisations. Because they do not pay income tax, they are unable to
claim the income tax deduction which is available to other employers on
the FBT paid. To ensure that they were not disadvantaged, a rebate of
FBT at the rate of 48 per cent is available. These employers include religious
institutions, trade unions, hospitals which are run by a non-profit society
or association, non-profit societies, associations or clubs established for
the encouragement or promotion of a game or sport, and non-profit,
non-government schools.

2.6 Local and state government entities are a significant group of
FBT taxpayers. They are fully subject to FBT. Because they do not pay
income tax, they are unable to claim the income tax deduction which is
available to other employers on the FBT paid. However, unlike the
rebatable organisations, they do not receive a rebate.

2.7 Commonwealth government departments and agencies pay
approximately $280 million in FBT. The Department of Defence is the
single biggest FBT taxpayer. FBT payments by Commonwealth
departments and agencies are not included in the statistics or revenue
figures relating to FBT, as their FBT payments are classified as ‘offsets
within outlays’. They have no net effect on aggregate budget outlays.
Like local and state government entities,  there is no rebate for
Commonwealth agencies.

2.8 The group of ‘other employers’ includes small businesses, sole
traders, partnerships, superannuation funds, trusts, and other companies
who are not classified as large businesses. They account for the majority
of the taxpaying population.

Knowledge of the Taxpayer Base

23 The ATO defines as a large business one with a turnover greater than $10 million.



36 Fringe Benefits Tax – Australian Taxation Office

Compliant non-lodgers
2.9 There is a significant, but unknown, number of ‘compliant non-
lodgers’. They are a ‘hidden’ clientele in the FBT taxpayer base. This
group includes employers who have considered the implications of FBT
when making business decisions. They may have decided that they will
not provide any benefits to their employees, have converted benefits to
salary and wages, and therefore have no FBT liability.

2.10 Another group of compliant non-lodgers are employers who
would have an FBT liability, except that they have made the decision to
receive contributions to reduce the taxable value of the benefit so that
the taxable value is nil. This means, in turn, that the associated FBT
liability is nil. They do this by making relevant adjustments to the
company’s equity accounts (the Shareholders Loan Account) or by
receiving employee contributions to cover the taxable value of the
benefits. These contributions are then included as assessable income in
the company’s income tax return. The new Division 7A provisions of the
Income Tax Assessment Act 1936 seek to ensure that the company’s debit
loan accounts are not used to avoid taxation obligations. The new
provisions mean that instead of the loan account being used as a perpetual
loan, never to be paid back, structured loans must be created if the account
is in debit.

2.11 Some bodies are exempt from FBT at this stage.24 They make up
another group of compliant non-lodgers. These are religious institutions
(in respect of benefits provided to a minister or full time member of a
religious order in respect of that person’s religious work), international
bodies that are exempt generally from taxation, foreign government
representatives (in relation to benefits provided to employees who have
diplomatic exemptions) and Public Benevolent Institutions (PBIs), such
as public hospitals.

2.12 Since these bodies are currently exempt from FBT, the extent of
the concessions they enjoy is unknown. However, it is possible to obtain
some indication of the magnitude of the concession currently available
to PBIs in not having to pay FBT. The ATO has estimated that if public
hospital employees had 30 per cent of their remuneration paid as fringe
benefits (and this may be a conservative proportion), the Pay As You
Earn liability that would have otherwise been payable in respect of those
employees would have totaled $836 million.

24 To stop the over use of concessional FBT treatment of exempt bodies, the Government proposes
under the tax reform package that a limit be imposed on the benefits subject to concessional
treatment. (See Chapter 1)



37

Non-compliant non-lodgers
2.13 The non-compliant non-lodgers are those employers who should
be lodging FBT returns but are not doing so. It is the most difficult group
to determine, both in terms of taxpayer numbers and revenue lost.

Other features of the FBT taxpayer base
2.14 Tax agents play an important role in FBT, as they have significant
coverage of the taxpayer population and therefore play a key role in
ensuring tax compliance. For example, 76 per cent of FBT taxpayers lodged
their returns through tax agents, accounting for 47 per cent of the revenue
collected. Twenty-one tax agents prepared returns relating to 58 per cent
of the revenue lodged by tax agents.

The need for knowledge
2.15 The ATO needs a thorough knowledge of its client base and the
extent to which it complies with the FBT legislation to ensure that it
appropriately targets its education products and enforcement activity.
Without appropriate targeting of these products, FBT taxpayers will not
receive the necessary help and support to enable them to comply with
the legislation. To improve its knowledge about FBT clients and the extent
to which they comply, the ATO should carry out research (with other
ATO business lines where necessary). The ATO should know its clients
in terms of identifying them, determining their behaviour and recognising
what problems they are having to help it manage its compliance risks
effectively. As the ATO improves its knowledge of taxpayers, it will be
better able to identify the risks and develop methods to treat those risks,
with well planned and targeted assistance or other mechanisms.

2.16 A sound knowledge of the taxpayer base is essential if the ATO’s
new compliance model is to work well. Its application relies on knowing
who the taxpayers are, which category they fall into, what their needs
are (for education and information) and whether they are compliant or
not.

Gaining adequate knowledge
2.17 The ATO is currently seeking to improve its knowledge of both
existing taxpayers (lodgers) as well as non-lodgers.

Current taxpayers
2.18 To effectively target education products, both in terms of delivery
mechanism and content, the ATO will benefit from understanding the
population of current taxpayers and the shortcomings in their
understanding of their FBT obligations. ATO research has shown that in

Knowledge of the Taxpayer Base



38 Fringe Benefits Tax – Australian Taxation Office

excess of 50 per cent of employers do not understand their FBT
obligations. The ATO has some information, from its various research
projects and from information provided on taxpayer return forms, about
who the taxpayers are, what benefits they provide and whether they
lodge through a tax agent or not. However, the ATO has limited
information about the types of errors they make in their returns and the
areas of FBT legislation about which they need additional assistance or
education.

2.19 The large number of projects the ATO has completed over recent
years each provide the ATO with a better picture of the population or
particular groups in the population. Projects include: a significant project
on local councils to determine the extent of risk associated with these
entities and where their problems lie; the Key Abnormal Tax Agent
Evaluation (KATE) project, which examined FBT clients of tax agents
who had records outside the average profile; and a regional, cross
business line project which looked at all taxation aspects of Australian
Football League (AFL) football clubs. Many other projects focus on non-
lodging employers who may have an FBT liability.

2.20 The ANAO observes that, at present, the projects tend to stand
as discrete pieces of information that have not been drawn together. The
ATO is proposing to do a stocktake of projects to determine lessons
learned and to disseminate the information more widely. Drawing
together the project information would allow ATO officers to use, more
effectively, the work that has been undertaken, permit broader profiling,
and build on current knowledge. This stocktake will also allow the ATO
to identify gaps in its knowledge and to be the basis for further work, if
necessary.

2.21 Taxpayers seek assistance through tax agents or by contacting
the ATO for advice. The subjects about which they have concerns are not
recorded formally by the ATO to determine what areas are of concern to
a number of taxpayers. To gain this knowledge, many branches undertake
informal monitoring of frequently asked questions. This, however, does
not provide a national picture to assist in shaping national education and
information strategies.

2.22 The ATO has proposed a project to monitor common themes
coming through its telephone help line to address its shortfall in knowledge
of existing taxpayers. The aim of this project is to determine the questions
being asked most frequently in relation to FBT. This would give the ATO
an idea of what issues need to be addressed when planning education
and other information activities. This project is discussed further in
Chapter 4.



39

2.23 In addition to having information from projects and other relevant
information relating to taxpayers, gathered together to build up the
complete picture, it is also important that the results be well disseminated
to ensure that the FBT Business Teams, on the ground, are able to apply
the knowledge in their dealings with clients. While some leverage
activities were undertaken following the Councils and the AFL projects,
enforcement activities of a more wide ranging scope following up the
projects could also yield valuable results. The knowledge gained from
projects and follow up activities would also usefully inform the
development of education and client service strategies. In this way, the
ATO could obtain greater returns from the considerable amount of varied
work it has undertaken to increase its knowledge of the FBT taxpayer
base.

Compliant non-lodgers
2.24 Compliant non-lodgers make a large number of errors when
calculating the employee contributions to cover their FBT liability. These
incorrect calculations do not impact on FBT revenue (rather, on income
tax revenue) but are the responsibility of the FBT teams to detect and
correct. The ATO’s Non-Lodger Phase 2 project showed that (in a random
sample of 264 companies) 41 per cent of the sample population had
employee contributions. The project found that 44 per cent of these cases
required adjustments due to miscalculations of the amount of employee
contributions required to offset their FBT. The project also found that
the average adjustment of FBT payable by each employer who made errors
in using employee contributions to reduce benefits was $9 918.

2.25 In order to measure the volume of compliant non-lodgers, the
ATO has added new labels to the Partnerships, Companies and Trusts
Income Tax Return Forms. The label will provide information on the value
of employee contributions received in relation to benefits provided to
employees. This measure will provide an indication of the value and
number of employers who do not lodge FBT returns, but who recognise,
and seek to take account of, their FBT liability.

2.26 The ANAO observes that the label will be very useful, but it has
a number of drawbacks. The measure still leaves a number of potential
fringe benefit providers not providing any information to the ATO in
relation to FBT. One group is the sole traders, who fill out the Individuals
Income Tax Return Form. We also note that the new label will add to
FBT compliance costs. This measure also does not provide an indication
of the benefits provided and whether errors are being made in calculating
liability.

Knowledge of the Taxpayer Base



40 Fringe Benefits Tax – Australian Taxation Office

2.27 While determining the size of the compliant non-lodger population
is a ‘step in the right direction’, there is still a need for the ATO to obtain
further information about this client group. Once the ATO has quantified
the number of taxpayers and the gross amount of their contributions,
more work would be necessary to determine the risks associated with,
and behaviour of, this group of employers. Once the risks and client
behaviour are assessed, the ATO would be able to determine the measures
and assistance required, under the compliance model, to reduce errors.

Non-compliant non-lodgers
2.28 ATO research projects show that this population is diverse and
significant and that it represents a high risk to revenue. Results from the
Non-Lodger Phase 2 project noted above, for example, indicate that
46 per cent of non-lodging taxpayers sampled had an FBT liability. Such
non-compliance can affect the willingness of other taxpayers to be
compliant, if the non-compliant group is considered to be ‘getting away’
with being non-compliant.

2.29 The ATO is not able to quantify the extent of non-lodgement and
the potential revenue leakage due to non-detection of the non-compliant
non-lodger client group. The Non-Lodger Phase 2 project, referred to
above, attempted to quantify the revenue at risk. In a specifically-targeted
‘high risk’ population of 26 411 companies of which a sample of 264 were
audited, the project determined that the potential loss was between
$80 million and $100 million, for those 26 411 companies. Since this was a
high risk population the results may not be indicative of the risk for the
entire population. Nonetheless the project indicates that considerable
revenue is at risk from non-lodgers.

2.30 The ATO recognised from its projects that more work needed to
be undertaken on non-compliant non-lodgers. A consultant undertook
research in 1998 to determine the reasons why employers with an FBT
liability who should lodge an FBT return do not do so. From this research,
it would appear that many employers with an FBT liability do not comply,
because they are not aware that they have a liability. Consistent with
this research finding, we were informed of one complaint to the
Commonwealth Ombudsman about an FBT matter which showed that
the taxpayer was not aware that he had an FBT liability. We conclude
that there is considerable work for the ATO to do to determine what the
potential FBT client base might be in the non-compliant non-lodger group
and then to develop appropriate responses to educate clients and
encourage compliance.



41

Tax agents
2.31 As noted above, tax agents have an important role in promoting
compliance. Tax agents are important because one agent can be responsible
for a large number of clients. ATO statistics show that 21 agents lodge
more than 100 FBT returns each. The agents account for only 0.29 per
cent of the number of agents lodging returns, but account for 58 per cent
of the value of benefits disclosed on agent-lodged returns.

2.32 The ATO recognises the importance of tax agents, and products
such as Tax Agents Portfolio25 are available, to assist both the ATO and
tax agents in their dealings with each other. There are also external
consultative forums, including the National Tax Liaison Group (NTLG)
FBT Sub-Committee, which allow ideas and concerns to be exchanged
between the ATO and other stakeholders. The NTLG FBT Sub-Committee
is chaired by the ATO, with members from a variety of professional
organisations.

2.33 The ATO proposes to conduct a project to provide Key Client
Managers (KCMs) for large tax agents. The KCMs would provide a single
point of contact, allowing better relationships to be developed. These
improved relationships could provide feedback and information on
taxpayers, tax agents and their client service and education needs, further
improving the ATO’s knowledge of taxpayers. The ANAO supports this
initiative. We believe that it will provide positive benefits, to the ATO,
tax agents and taxpayers more generally.

Conclusion
2.34 We are concerned that, even with the project work done to date,
the ATO does not know enough about the key characteristics of each of
the three groups of taxpayers (that is, lodgers, compliant non-lodgers
and non-lodgers). For example, knowledge of the taxpayer base in terms
of the various groups’ areas of concern in relation to the legislation, their
education needs and their level of compliance would provide a much
stronger basis for the ATO’s efforts in administering FBT more efficiently
and effectively. We acknowledge that the ATO’s numerous projects are
designed to improve its knowledge in this regard.

2.35 We also conclude that the ATO could obtain somewhat better
effect from the considerable and diverse work it has done to increase its
knowledge of the FBT taxpayer base, by ensuring that the results are
collated, shared and used.

Knowledge of the Taxpayer Base

25 Tax Agents Portfolio is an electronic version of some of the ATO information which is relevant to
Tax Agents.



42 Fringe Benefits Tax – Australian Taxation Office

Recommendation 1
2.36 The ANAO recommends that, to further improve its knowledge
of the FBT taxpayer base, the ATO:

• put in place cost-effective mechanisms to collate and disseminate the
results of work undertaken; and

• ensure that the intelligence and insights gained are well understood
and appropriately applied by FBT Business Teams.

ATO response
2.37 Agreed.

• The ATO is developing an interactive system which contains the
information gleaned from previous activities.

• The above information will be shared with the FBT Business Teams.
An FBT national compliance working group has been formed which
includes national and regional staff. This group will be used to collect,
analyse and disseminate information, develop compliance and
education strategies and evaluate the results of these actions.

2.38 A sound knowledge of the taxpayer base is essential if the ATO is
to target education products correctly to particular groups of clients.
Taxpayer education is discussed further in Chapter 3. Other chapters
discuss the implications on client service and other enforcement activities
of the ATO having insufficient knowledge about the taxpayer base.



43

3. Taxpayer Education

This chapter considers the ATO’s work to educate its FBT clients. It concludes
that considerable effort has been invested in devising a strategy for appropriate
taxpayer education. It observes that there are ongoing challenges for the ATO in
meeting current, as well as future, needs.

Why education is necessary
3.1 Education is necessary to secure compliance, to minimise the cost
of compliance for taxpayers, and to promote the legitimacy of FBT.

3.2 Education has some advantages as a compliance tool over ex post
review and audit because it focuses on preventing errors, rather than
correcting them. The objective for taxpayers is to get it right the first
time, reducing the time (and the associated expense) involved in
complying with the legislation. Also, for the ATO, education could be a
cost-effective way of changing the behaviour of a whole category of
taxpayers by conveying to them the rationale for the FBT measures. Such
group behaviour change may be more readily achieved with education
than by seeking the same result using individual audits.

3.3 Education is an integral part of the compliance model of the ATO
and the principles above are reflected in the ATO’s education and
communication strategy. The ATO considers that with regard to FBT, at
least in the short term, the education of taxpayers will be its highest
priority task in seeking to improve compliance.

What the ATO has done to educate taxpayers

Materials
3.4 The ATO developed a comprehensive Guide to FBT for Employers
in 1995 and updated this in May 1998. Electronic versions of this are
available on disk and on the ATO website, ATOassist, the internet address
of which is www.ato.gov.au. Research by the ATO’s Corporate Affairs
and Marketing area, and ANAO discussions with accounting professionals,
found that the Guide for Employers is very highly regarded. It is the
mainstay of the ATO’s education materials.

3.5 In addition, the ATO has also provided a Fact Sheet designed to
introduce basic aspects of the administration of FBT to people who may
be providing fringe benefits. This is available as a Fax from Tax, on the



44 Fringe Benefits Tax – Australian Taxation Office

internet and in a brochure Fringe Benefits Tax, Does it apply to you? . The
ATO also introduced in 1998 a faxed Bulletin to Tax Agents entitled
Newsflash. It is in the process of developing and marketing the car FBT
Guide and Workbook.

3.6 Seminars and other face to face contact with client groups are
undertaken by FBT Business Teams. Visits by members of the FBT Business
Teams and other specific compliance projects are also part of the macro
communication program with the ATO sending letters outlining broad
findings and insights gained from projects to relevant groups.

Strategy
3.7 In 1996, the ATO committed itself to an intensive public education
program regarding FBT, over two years, in response to the
recommendations of the Small Business Deregulation Taskforce. The
communication and education strategy responds to this undertaking.

3.8 The ATO’s plan to address education and communication needs
in the shorter term involved both public relations initiatives as well as
public education. It included preparing the return form guide, updating
the employers guide, developing and marketing seminars and developing
a strategy for the use of trade journals and the internet.

3.9 As well as the shorter term plan, the ATO has developed a more
wide-ranging communication and education strategy and is developing
the associated education and communication program. The strategy aims
to reduce the costs of compliance for FBT clients, increase government
and community confidence in the integrity and equity of FBT and improve
compliance with a good appreciation of client needs and mutual
understanding between the ATO and clients.

3.10 The FBT communication and education strategy involves
conducting research to identify the client base, undertaking research to
establish client needs and preferred channels of communication and
aligning the communication and education mechanisms with client needs
and the ATO’s business objectives.

3.11 The ATO commissioned a range of research to obtain strategic
guidance on the development of the education and communication
strategy and to improve its knowledge of clients prior to developing a
range of education and communication products. One research task
undertaken by a consulting firm in early 1998, based on focus groups,
was able to establish the priority order of importance of ATO’s FBT
communication products and the communication channels. Of interest
regarding the preferred delivery mechanism is the conclusion that the



45

ATO will need to employ more traditional media outlets to reach their
target audiences (for example, faxes, seminars and journals and only email
and the internet in the longer term).

3.12 Further research to assist the formulation of the FBT
Communication plan was undertaken in mid 1998. That study examined
the reasons for non-compliance and was designed to provide the ATO
with information about how best to overcome the barriers to compliance.

Stocktake of products
3.13 In the latter part of 1998 the ATO surveyed the products on FBT
available to organisations. This stocktake covered not only the products
produced by the ATO but also products developed and distributed by
other organisations, for example, the guidance material provided by the
accounting firms to assist their clients.

3.14 Conducting such a survey is a sound approach. It is a useful first
step to determining the needs and preferences for the products that could
be developed and promoted by the ATO to assist taxpayers determine
their FBT liability. We observe that it is unlikely, or perhaps not even
desirable given resource constraints, for the ATO to develop its own
exhaustive range of ATO products on FBT ‘matching’ those available from
other organisations. Once the results from the stocktake are available,
we suggest that the ATO give consideration to further examining the
products prepared by other organisations and, if appropriate, give its
endorsement to the products that meet appropriate standards.

Client education issues for the ATO
3.15 Until early 1998, the ATO’s approach to FBT communication and
education was largely based on two products. The ATO is now developing
different products and use of different media for the education of FBT
clients. This is appropriate because different client segments have different
characteristics and therefore also different requirements and preferences
both in the level of detail in the information provided, and in the way it
is provided. The research which has been undertaken, both by the ATO
and by its external consultants, was designed to determine client needs
better.

3.16 ATO research found that there is poor comprehension of the FBT
legislation and that education is needed to address this. For example,
the ATO found that over 50 per cent of employers do not fully understand
their FBT obligations, 50 per cent of the small business community does
not meet its responsibility fully, and up to 50 per cent of tax agent prepared
tax returns are incorrect to some degree. Other research commissioned
by the ATO found that there is confusion and ignorance about FBT.

Taxpayer Education



46 Fringe Benefits Tax – Australian Taxation Office

3.17 The ATO’s National FBT Tax Agents Project (the Non-Lodger
Project Phase 1) involved visiting tax agents with a low level of
lodgements and examining the 1994 records of a sample of their non-
lodging clients. It found that tax agents were generally satisfied with
the ATO’s information but there were some gaps in tax agents’ awareness
of the ATO’s support services. The project concluded that assistance and
education is required for some tax agents and many employers. Among
other things, it also recognised the ongoing need for seminars and
workshops to assist and educate tax agents to increase the level of
voluntary compliance.

3.18 As noted in Chapter 2, the ATO’s National Non-Lodgers Phase 2
project sought to assess the extent of non-lodgement in a selected high
risk segment of employers (264 private companies with particular
characteristics regarding gross income and wages and motor vehicle
expenses). This project highlighted particular features regarding non-
lodgement and non-compliance. Of relevance in the context of taxpayer
education is its observation that lack of knowledge appears to be a major
factor leading to non-lodgement, and that in view of the high incidence
of error in the calculation of car FBT liabilities, tax agent knowledge is
an area which deserves particular attention. (In the Non-Lodgers Phase
2 project, 66 per cent of cases adjusted had car FBT liabilities, which is
the most common benefit provided.)

3.19 As well as FBT-specific research, studies of client groups (such as
‘small business’) overlapping with the FBT client base and covering other
tax issues as well as FBT, found that ATO literature on FBT is hard to
understand. The studies also identified the need for the ATO to use
practical examples and illustrations in explaining tax laws.

3.20 There are clearly major challenges for the ATO in successfully
developing and implementing its client education activities in a timely
way for the client groups which need them.

3.21 As noted above and in Chapter 2, research commissioned by the
ATO into aspects of the non-compliant non-lodger population shows that
many taxpayers are simply not aware that they have an obligation. In
recognition of the large numbers of taxpayers who are unaware that they
may have an FBT liability, the ANAO considers that there may be merit
in the ATO undertaking measures to raise general awareness of FBT. We
consider that if the relevant population as a whole is broadly aware of
its potential FBT obligations, the ATO’s more specific and targeted
education products may have somewhat more impact than they would
otherwise have.



47

3.22 The high incidence of incorrect lodgement as well as non-
lodgement among clients also underlines the fact that education to
improve compliance is a priority issue for the ATO. The ATO estimates
that the total amount at risk in the small business market due to non-
lodgement and incorrect FBT lodgement exceeds $100 million. The ANAO
considers that while action to contribute to the development of education
and communication solutions for compliance in the future by non-lodgers
is necessarily important, the needs of current lodgers also require
attention—given lodgers’ documented, poor compliance risk
characteristics. The ANAO considers that the current education needs of
lodgers requires somewhat more attention from the ATO to improve their
knowledge and compliance.

3.23 The ANAO is aware that changes foreshadowed in the
administration of FBT will impose some extra record keeping
requirements on employers and curtail some concessions. These changes
were outlined in detail in Chapter 1. For example, one change requires
employers as of the 1999–00 year of income to identify on group
certificates the grossed up taxable value of employees’ fringe benefits,
where the taxable value of the benefits exceeds $1000. Another change
which takes effect from the 2000–01 FBT year restricts the concessional
FBT treatment of Public Benevolent Institutions and certain other not-
for-profit organisations. The latter provision will require Public
Benevolent Institutions and certain other not-for-profit organisations to
account for the grossed up taxable value of fringe benefits provided to
employees and to subject these benefits to normal FBT treatment where
the grossed up taxable value exceeds $17 000.

3.24 These changes (and others as outlined in Chapter 1) will therefore
increase employers’ record keeping and compliance costs associated with
the provision of fringe benefits. They will also bring a new category of
client (the Public Benevolent Institutions and certain other not-for-profit
organisations) into the scope of FBT administration, whereas previously
that category of client was outside the FBT system. The changes have
the effect of introducing new administrative obligations to report benefits
on group certificates; extending the scope of employers who must be
aware of the operation of the FBT legislation in order to discharge
properly their group certificate reporting obligations even though they
are exempt from FBT; and broadening the operation of FBT by removing
the required nexus between the benefit and employment. The changes
will place extra demands on the ATO’s education strategies to obtain
compliance with these measures. Given that the first set of changes is
scheduled to occur from 1 April 1999, the need to address the education
issue is urgent.

Taxpayer Education



48 Fringe Benefits Tax – Australian Taxation Office

Conclusion
3.25 Results from many ATO studies show that its clients suffer from
a lack of knowledge about FBT matters or even awareness of their
responsibilities. We conclude that the education needs of both lodgers
and non-lodgers require attention from the ATO. There is a strong case
for the ATO considering initiatives to ensure that current and potential
taxpayers are aware of their obligations.

3.26 There are a number of possible initiatives which the ATO could
consider to increase all current and potential taxpayers’ awareness. These
include the ATO undertaking a special (and possibly expensive) ‘high
saturation’ FBT awareness campaign or it sending out education materials
to employers selected using information currently held in other parts of
the ATO (such as information collected by the Withholding and Indirect
Taxes business line, which is responsible for the administration of the
Pay As You Earn and the Prescribed Payments Systems). A third possible
initiative which the ATO could consider, to increase all current and
potential taxpayers’ awareness, could be to work with and provide
education to key external parties supplying relevant infrastructure and
services to employers who make up the potential FBT taxpayer base.
These include, for example, the enterprises which develop the payroll
system software and those which are the payroll service providers to
employers.

3.27 The ATO’s communication and education strategy is appropriate,
being based on a sound framework which includes client research and a
stocktake of products. We consider that the ATO should continue to apply
this strategy. However, we note that the ATO’s education delivery
program which would show the range of products and how they will be
used, is not yet in place. Given the compliance problems for existing
taxpayers and the likely impact of the proposed reforms, which mean
new requirements and new taxpayers, we consider that it is vital that
the ATO has in place a comprehensive education delivery program.

3.28 The ATO has developed education products, and other products
are available from other sources. These education products are very useful,
however different taxpayers have different needs and we see
considerable value in the ATO providing a wider range of products than
currently exists, to allow taxpayers to choose education products most
appropriate to their circumstances and delivery mechanisms they find
most suitable.



49

Recommendation 2
3.29 The ANAO recommends that, to increase taxpayer knowledge of
FBT and enable easier access to relevant education products:

• the ATO undertake a cost-benefit analysis to consider various
initiatives which may be undertaken to raise general awareness
concerning FBT for potential taxpayers and to enhance the
understanding of current taxpayers in relation to their obligations;

• given the significant changes proposed by the Government in relation
to FBT, the ATO deliver taxpayer education regarding the
Government’s FBT amendments; and

• the ATO, as a high priority, develop a cost-effective range of products
to allow taxpayers to select the education materials and delivery
mechanisms which best suit their needs.

ATO response
3.30 Agreed.

• The ATO is planning further market research around profiling clients
with a view to the better targeting of products. In addition with
extensive education around tax reform beginning, the opportunity is
being taken to increase help and education for all aspects of FBT via
seminars, workshops and field presence.

• The ATO has developed a comprehensive communication strategy for
communicating the FBT reform changes which are expected to affect
clients from 1 April 1999. The strategy identifies different FBT client
segments and recognises that the client segments have different needs.
Communication products, including seminar packages, have been
developed to cater for these differing needs.

• The mainstay for FBT education remains FBT A guide for employers which
is updated regularly and is available on disk, in hard copy and on the
ATO internet site, ATOassist. A new product, the car workbook, is
now in circulation and has been well received in market testing and at
its recent release at the Tax and Technology Expos. This product is
designed to reduce the cost of compliance through assisting clients
with their calculations of car fringe benefits. Development of further
educational products will be delayed pending the Government’s
response to the Review of Business Taxation, due to report by
30 June 1999.

Taxpayer Education



50 Fringe Benefits Tax – Australian Taxation Office

4. Client Service—Advice
Handling

Client service is part of the ATO’s enforcement strategy. This chapter focuses on
the aspect of client service involving the provision of advice. It observes that the
ATO uses many methods in providing advice, such as by phone, in writing and
through rulings. It concludes that the effectiveness of these can be improved.

FBT Business Teams provide client service
4.1 Client service, in terms of providing information in relation to
specific circumstances and situations, can improve compliance by
providing ongoing help and support to FBT taxpayers. The FBT Business
Teams (located in 16 of the 25 ATO branch offices) provide a wide range
of services to FBT clients. They are multi-functional teams, which
generally handle all work associated with FBT except for appeals,
objections and prosecutions. The services they provide to FBT clients
range from providing oral and written technical advice to processing
returns and performing other accounting procedures.

4.2 We focus here on the provision of advice and assistance, as this is
an area of concern for FBT stakeholders. The considerable amount of
more routine processing and other administrative work done by the teams
is discussed in Chapter 6.

4.3 Many of the teams split their functions into operations, advisings
and audit. Some teams operate with a technical/operations split. The
operations staff handle telephone enquiries, undertake all processing
work, perform debt collection and lodgement enforcement functions and
a variety of other tasks. The technical staff perform audit activity, respond
to the more complex or technical questions, handle requests for rulings
and ministerial correspondence and are generally the ‘technical/legislative
brain of the team’. All teams have a team leader, who is responsible for
the entire FBT function for a particular group of FBT clients—both current
taxpayers and potential FBT taxpayers. Teams range in size from 5 to 19
people. The way each team manages its workload varies, depending upon
the experience of the team and the team leader’s management style. It
also is affected by the way the region is managed.



51

Factors impacting on the service provided
4.4 A number of factors, beyond the control of the ATO impact on
the type of service required by FBT clients. These factors are considered
in this section. Some of these factors were also mentioned in Chapter 1.

Complexity
4.5 There is a high level of complexity in the application of FBT law.
This complexity is a risk area for the ATO. ATO research has found that
small businesses make elementary mistakes in FBT, over 50 per cent of
employers do not understand their obligations, and some small tax agents
also have a poor knowledge. These findings suggest inadequate
information and/or excessive administrative complexity in the system.

4.6 Part of the reason that the legislation is considered to be complex
is the number of alternative valuation rules for particular benefits. These
rules give the taxpayer some choice, and therefore may encourage the
payer to calculate their liability using all methods, in order to determine
the most tax-efficient method for that item, for that year.

4.7 These factors mean that good education and information products
for clients are important to assist with compliance. These factors also
require the ATO, through its FBT Business Teams, to provide high quality
technical and other advice to clients.

Cost of compliance
4.8 As discussed in Chapter 1, there is a widely-held view by business
that complying with FBT is burdensome. The specific valuation
requirements and onerous record keeping requirements make compliance
with FBT expensive. Some examples of the need to undertake extensive
record keeping activities are:

• entertainment—around thirty different sub-accounts are required to
classify correctly every situation which may give rise to an FBT liability;
and

• car parking—there can be differing values within one central business
district and the process to establish the potential value can be resource
intensive. The employer must survey car parks in the relevant area
(requiring time and the cooperation of a car park operator who has
nothing to gain from assisting) on the final day of the FBT year. Where
a taxpayer chooses to adopt the market value basis of valuation, the
requirement to obtain a valuer’s report can be a costly exercise.

Client Service—Advice Handling



52 Fringe Benefits Tax – Australian Taxation Office

4.9 There is a high use of professional advisers when dealing with
FBT, further adding to compliance costs—71 per cent of FBT taxpayers
lodge through a tax agent.

4.10 In order to reduce the actual costs of compliance with the FBT
legislation, it is important to have an efficient and effective telephone
enquiry service and to provide sound technical advice through rulings,
Private Binding Rulings (PBRs) and other written advice.

Taxpayer business systems
4.11 Some stakeholders advised the ANAO that the systems used by
smaller taxpayers are quite modest. From this we deduce that these
systems may not be able to deal readily with FBT administrative
requirements. It would appear that these difficulties with taxpayers’
systems compound record keeping problems for smaller organisations.
It would also appear that, if employers put appropriate systems in place
and maintained them, this would, in turn, reduce the employers’
compliance burden.

4.12 The impact on the ATO’s client service, with many businesses not
having adequate systems and records, is that there may be many more
queries and a greater need for advice than would otherwise be the case.

Taxpayer perceptions
4.13 The ANAO found in its discussions with FBT industry stakeholders
that there were perceived differences in client service. According to some
stakeholders we consulted, the ATO is considered inaccessible to some
taxpayers. They indicated that some parts of the community have the
view that the ‘big end of town’ is treated differently from the smaller
employers. This view of the ATO does not appear to be limited to FBT
matters.

4.14 A view was expressed that better client service was obtained in
large companies. (This view may relate to the fact that large businesses
have a key client contact officer within the Large Business and
International business line of the ATO, and that this contact officer can
offer significant client assistance.) On the other hand, representatives of
small businesses and some accounting professionals advised us that they
believed the ATO treated smaller clients differently from larger clients
and that smaller clients obtained different (poorer) results from the ATO.

4.15 Some accounting professionals were concerned at what they
perceived to be poor technical advice provided by the ATO.

4.16 Given taxpayer concerns about equitable treatment and
authoritative advice, it is obviously important for the ATO to pay
particular attention to the accuracy and comprehensiveness of the



53

information and guidance it provides. Consistent advice and treatment,
while taking the taxpayer ’s individual circumstances into account, are
also important, regardless of the taxpayer.

4.17 A mechanism such as a client service manager or client contact
officer for a taxpayer can be a useful way of facilitating client service.
However, we recognise that the introduction of a cost-effective system
of client service managers is not easy to achieve for the large numbers of
smaller taxpayers with which the ATO must deal. That said, we are aware
that the ATO proposes to introduce a mechanism which should assist
client service for smaller taxpayers with the establishment of Key Client
Managers for the large tax agents. As noted in Chapter 2, this measure
should go some way toward improving information flow between the
ATO, tax agents and their clients and towards enhancing client service
and taxpayer perceptions of the accessibility of the ATO.

Methods for providing advice
4.18 A number of publications are issued by the ATO to help taxpayers
understand and meet their obligations under the tax laws. Many of these
may be accessed via the internet. Those relevant to FBT have been
discussed in Chapter 3. Taxpayers can contact the ATO in a number of
ways to obtain more specific or detailed advice and information. They
have access to the FBT telephone enquiry number, ATO branch office
counters and can contact the ATO in writing.

4.19 When providing advice, the taxation officer needs to consider
the FBT legislation (and the Income Tax Assessment Act, if relevant),
any relevant case law and rulings issued by the ATO. The ANAO
recognises that, given the complexity of the legislation, it is an enormous
task for ATO staff to provide accurate and consistent advice. Nonetheless,
certain mechanisms can be put in place to promote accuracy and
consistency. These are outlined in the following sections.

Oral advice
4.20 Approximately 74 000 phone calls are answered by FBT Business
Teams each year. There are also an unknown number of clients who go to
the counter in the various branch offices to ask questions. The responses
to these queries fall into the ‘oral advice’ category. These queries may be
simple requests from taxpayers for extra stationery, queries from taxpayers
about their account balances, or other administrative matters. However,
many are requests for more technical information, either of a general nature
or relating to the specific situations of individual taxpayers. These requests
for technical information may come from existing taxpayers, other
employers within the taxpayer base or from employees.

Client Service—Advice Handling



54 Fringe Benefits Tax – Australian Taxation Office

4.21 At present, oral advice is not binding on the ATO.26 The ATO is,
however, required under the law to take care in providing oral
information and advice.

4.22 When a taxpayer has a complex query or needs firm certainty in
the response, they will be asked to forward the request, including all
relevant details, in writing.

Rulings and other written advice

Rulings
4.23 Rulings are the Commissioner of Taxation’s interpretation of the
application of the taxation legislation. They are designed to provide
assistance and guidance to taxpayers. The system of providing rulings
developed because of the highly complex nature of taxation. The rulings
system is an important element in the self-assessment system. The rulings
system applies in income tax and FBT.

4.24 A ruling which satisfies the requirements of a ‘public ruling’ or
which represents a ‘private binding ruling’ is binding on the
Commissioner to the extent that it is favourable to taxpayers. A ruling is
only a public ruling if it contains a statement that it is a public ruling and
it is published on or after 1 July 1992. Public rulings can be withdrawn
by notification in the Gazette or by publishing a new ruling inconsistent
with the previous ruling, which states that it replaces the previous one.
Taxpayers cannot object to a public ruling. However, if they do not
consider that the public ruling should apply to the particular circumstances
of their case, they can seek a private ruling. Major public rulings are
cleared by a Rulings Panel, which consists of senior tax officers and
private sector consultants.

4.25 PBRs result from a request by a taxpayer to determine how the
law may apply in respect of existing or proposed transactions. A PBR
applies only to a specific arrangement identified by a particular taxpayer.
All relevant facts must be disclosed by the taxpayer. The ATO can decline
to provide a PBR in a number of situations, including where an audit is
being carried out on the issue or where there is a question of fact at
stake, rather than a question of law. Taxpayers may lodge an objection to
a PBR. However, they may not be able to object to a decision in relation
to the PBR to the extent that it relates to a prospective transaction.
Taxpayers can also have the decision on the objection reviewed by the
Administrative Appeals Tribunal or the Federal Court.

26 The Government’s proposed tax reform package includes provisions to make the ATO more
accountable for its oral advice. Taxpayers with simple tax affairs will be able to rely on oral advice
received from the ATO. This advice will be binding.



55

4.26 A new type of ruling, the Product Ruling (PR), has been introduced
to enable the Commissioner to rule publicly on the availability of claimed
benefits from ‘products’. A product refers to an arrangement such as an
investment arrangement, a tax effective arrangement, a financial
arrangement or an insurance arrangement, in which a number of taxpayers
individually enter into substantially the same transactions with a common
entity or group of entities.  A PR provides investors with a binding ruling
as to the tax consequences of the particular product. PRs are binding
public rulings, issued in relation to the income tax and fringe benefits
tax law. They are prospective in nature, applying only from the date the
PR was made. Promoters or the persons involved as principals in the
carrying out of the arrangement (but not participants or intermediaries)
may apply for a PR.

4.27 Tax Determinations may also be issued by the Commissioner. These
are essentially the same as rulings, but are brief in nature and address
only a particular tax issue. They do not involve any analysis or discussion
on the issue to which they relate. They are binding, except in the case of
those relating to the Superannuation Guarantee Scheme.

Other written interpretations and advice
4.28 There are various situations in which a PBR cannot be given to a
taxpayer. In such a situation, however, a taxpayer may seek a non-binding
advance opinion from the ATO. For example, taxpayers can request
specific advice where the issue relates to administration (for example,
debt recovery) but not the calculation or determination of taxation liability.
When seeking such written advice, all relevant facts should be disclosed.

4.29 This written advice is not legally binding on the ATO. The ATO
will stand by the advice, unless the law has changed since the advice was
given, a court decision has affected the ATO’s interpretation since the
advice was given or where the advice is no longer appropriate (for
example, where commercial practice has changed).

High level technical advice
4.30 FBT Business Teams have access to a number of technical officers
for technical advice. Regional Technical Officers (RTOs) are regional
resources, and are the first element in the escalation process if issues
cannot be resolved by the operational or technical staff in the FBT Business
Team. Nine RTOs have responsibility for solving, and escalating if
necessary, complex technical issues.

4.31 If the issue cannot be resolved by the RTO, it will be raised at the
relevant Regional FBT Practice Forum. There are two forums, made up
of RTOs from the relevant region. If they are unable to determine the

Client Service—Advice Handling



56 Fringe Benefits Tax – Australian Taxation Office

matter, and it is considered significant, it is escalated to the FBT Technical
Leader or technical members of the National Team. These officers are
responsible for escalating and resolving significant FBT technical issues.
Issues which cannot be addressed in this manner are escalated to the
FBT Specialist Cell. The FBT Cell is made up of the FBT Technical Leader,
three RTOs, the FBT National Leader and representatives from the ATO’s
Tax Counsel,  Individual Non-Business and Large Business and
International business and service lines.

4.32 This escalation process ensures that high level advice is available,
and that these resources are dedicated to resolving significant and complex
issues.

Measures for improving the service provided

Oral advice
4.33 The ANAO notes that there is no formal mechanism for monitoring
frequently asked questions. Without a good knowledge of its clients and
an indication of their information and education needs, the ATO cannot
readily provide appropriate tools to assist taxpayers. The ANAO considers
that such a mechanism for monitoring frequently asked questions would
go some way to addressing a client service problem recognised by the
ATO. The ATO has acknowledged that a major hurdle in providing good
client service is an inadequate knowledge of client information and advice
requirements.

4.34 In early 1996, a system was being developed to record some
information about queries. This met some opposition in the ATO, as it
was considered to add to workloads but to have few apparent benefits.
We have been advised that work is again being undertaken to establish a
system to undertake formal, national monitoring of frequently asked
questions and issues of concern to taxpayers. The system was to be trailed
in six FBT teams from November 1998, but this has been delayed. At the
time of the audit, there were some difficulties with making the system
available on the ATO network. The ANAO sees considerable merit in
developing such a system, in order for the ATO to have an indication of
the areas where taxpayers have difficulties. This would help to improve
client service and contribute to the development of education strategies.

4.35 There is currently no quality assurance on the advice provided
orally by the FBT Business Teams. Although the ANAO recognises that
this is difficult to achieve, we note that quality assurance is to become an
issue of more importance as the Government proposes that the ATO is to
be bound by oral advice. The quality of oral advice is also an area of



57

increasing visibility, with many operational staff having their performance
assessed against a criterion that they should provide accurate, consistent
advice. We note that this is an issue for the whole of the ATO.

4.36 The ANAO considers that there would be merit in the ATO
developing a method of ensuring that advice is consistent and accurate
in order to provide taxpayers with more confidence in the system. Possible
options which the ATO could consider include a quality assurance person
monitoring a sample of phone calls, and ‘mystery shopping’, with a person
contacting each branch office and assessing the accuracy and consistency
of advice provided on the same issue. These issues and possible methods
that the ATO could consider are discussed in the Better Practice Guide
to Quality Customer Service, jointly published by the ANAO and the
Management Advisory Board.27

4.37 The ANAO is aware that the Individual Non-Business enquiries
area in the ATO has appointed a consultant to develop and implement a
nation wide program to ensure that taxpayers receive consistent and
accurate advice from the telephone enquiry staff. We consider that it
would be worthwhile for the ATO to evaluate the usefulness of this
program for implementation in the FBT Business Teams.

4.38 There is currently an ATO project under way to determine whether
to implement call centres, as a way of providing better service to small
business clients. Recommendations from the project include providing
better support tools to assist staff in providing accurate and consistent
advice and taking a more systematic and disciplined approach to collecting
and analysing telephone call data. It is uncertain at this stage whether
FBT matters will be included in the call centres. The ANAO considers
that, while there can be benefits in pooling calls in one location, it is
essential that the high level of expertise demonstrated by the FBT Business
Teams is not lost. If there were to be reduced levels of expertise of the
FBT Business Teams and unsatisfactory technical expertise available at
the call centres, the quality of advice provided to taxpayers would be
reduced.

Written advice
4.39 Stakeholders indicated that they have some concerns about the
ruling system in general. These include the length of time for rulings to
be developed and that a different opinion may be given in a later ruling.
Rulings, including the timeliness of rulings, was an issue mentioned in

Client Service—Advice Handling

27 Management Advisory Board/ Australian National Audit Office, Better Practice Guide to Quality
Customer Service, MAB/ANAO, November 1997.



58 Fringe Benefits Tax – Australian Taxation Office

the 1991–92 Audit Report.28 The ANAO recognises these issues but
considers that these are not specific to FBT and furthermore that they
are not the major issue for FBT, given the relatively small number which
relate to FBT. (Of the 1365 rulings which are current, only 130 relate to
FBT.) While the legislation is complex and taxpayers need advice which
relates to their specific needs, the rulings process will remain.

4.40 The ANAO found that not all correspondence is recorded in a
single system. While a national system is available to record information
about correspondence, some branch offices use manual systems and others
use their own, automated systems. The use of separate systems means
that the true volume of FBT workload involved in responding to requests
for information and advice to taxpayers is not readily known, and the
issues commonly raised in correspondence are not readily identifiable.
The ANAO considers that it would be useful for the ATO to have a single
system for recording common issues raised by taxpayers, regardless of
the mechanism used to contact the ATO. This would be a way of recording
issues that are causing taxpayers concern and could lead to improved
client service and compliance.

4.41 The ATO applies a quality assurance process to written technical
work (including PBRs, substantive administrative amendments, objections
and other interpretive advice). This process involves an extensive checklist
for the approving officer ’s examination of the process of case
management, documentation, technical quality, the IT systems procedures
and client relations aspects of the case. The ANAO considers that this is
a worthwhile aspect of providing good client service and a useful way to
promote quality and to improve service.

Individual service
4.42 The ATO has recognised that there are administrative advantages
in enlisting the help of the tax profession, noting that To encourage
voluntary compliance, the ATO needs to enlist the help of tax professionals…  .29

Consistent with this goal, as noted in Chapter 2, the ATO is developing a
project to establish Key Client Managers (KCMs) to build alliances with
large FBT tax agents. Apart from providing better service to these agents,
it is anticipated that they will become a point of contact for obtaining
feedback and input on proposed strategies and products. It is anticipated
that they will be implemented prior to the 1999 lodgement period. The

28 Auditor-General, Audit Report No.33 1991-92, Australian Taxation Office Administration of Fringe
Benefits Tax, AGPS, Canberra, 1992.

29 Report of the Cash Economy Task Force, Improving Tax Compliance in the Cash Economy,
Canberra, April 1998.



59

ANAO supports such a development as a cost-effective way of conveying
key messages to highly influential players.

Conclusion
4.43 It is clear that the ATO recognises the need to provide timely,
accurate, consistent information and advice.

4.44 The ATO is undertaking some projects which will improve client
service, for example, the KCM project. The ANAO considers that these
efforts could be better supported with some specific, extra mechanisms,
for example, a quality assurance process on oral advice and monitoring
of frequently asked questions. Implementation of these mechanisms could
also mean that the ATO may be able to improve administration and could
lead to improved compliance.

Recommendation 3
4.45 The ANAO recommends that, to improve client service, the ATO
consider the cost-effectiveness of developing and implementing:

• a single system to enable the monitoring of frequently asked questions,
both in writing and orally to provide an indication of significant issues
affecting taxpayers; and

• a method of assessing and monitoring the quality of oral advice (in
terms of consistency and accuracy) provided to ATO clients.

ATO response
4.46 Agreed.

• The ATO is now examining a number of systems that may meet future
needs with regards to monitoring questions and identification of
issues. FBT business teams are currently piloting a product that will
provide this information.

• In regard to oral advice, FBT has a representative on the ATO working
party currently looking into the issues surrounding oral advice. The
methods used by FBT to assess consistency and accuracy will be the
same as for the ATO as a whole.

Client Service—Advice Handling



60 Fringe Benefits Tax – Australian Taxation Office

5. Other Enforcement Activities—
Audits and Reviews

The ATO uses various enforcement activities. Education and client service,
discussed in Chapters 3 and 4, are elements of the ATO’s enforcement strategy.
This chapter discusses activities which require more intervention, such as audits
and other reviews. It observes that many audit-type activities are now being adapted
to meet the needs of the FBT Business Teams. It concludes that a consistent,
coordinated approach and better links between business lines would permit better
coverage by enforcement activities of the entire FBT taxpayer population and
ensure consistency of approach, particularly where a degree of integration can
have benefits for both administration and taxpayers.

The compliance model
5.1 As discussed in Chapter 1, SBI is currently introducing a
compliance model which is designed to focus appropriate compliance
and regulatory activity according to the nature (behaviour) of the
particular taxpayer. The model is being applied to all compliance activity
within SBI. The emphasis is on voluntary compliance, and the ATO has
access to an escalating range of enforcement activities to encourage
compliance.

5.2 The current ATO Business Plan is based around (among other
things) the new tax compliance model, which recognises and supports those trying
to do the right thing while targeting firm and determined action for those who are
not.30 That the whole ATO’s three year Business Plan is based around the
compliance model, indicates the importance for all areas of the ATO,
which administer particular taxes, of being able to apply appropriately
the model to groups of taxpayers and to individuals.

5.3 Enforcement activities are being developed and used by the ATO,
both for appropriately targeting activity and for identifying non-
compliant taxpayers. These enforcement activities include record keeping
reviews, real time reviews, surveys and traditional field audits. At
present, the traditional field audit is the main enforcement technique
used by FBT teams.

30 Australian Taxation Office, 1998 to 2001 Plan - Supporting the Community, 1 July 1998.



61

Range of enforcement activities

Record keeping reviews
5.4 A review of the small business market undertaken by the ATO in
consultation with the small business community found that the ATO’s
record keeping review (RKR) program has had a significant impact on
small business record keeping. It also found that improvement has come
about through the efforts of accountants and tax agents to improve
education in this area.

5.5 An RKR in FBT is defined as ‘using current records to identify
current problems, focusing on the future’. Currently this type of review
is not undertaken by FBT teams. In part, this is due to the nature of FBT
records. Many FBT records are determined by using the end of year
value or adjusting other accounting information, and therefore do not as
readily lend themselves to contemporaneous review as the records for
some other taxes. While we note this feature of the FBT records, there
appears to be some scope for RKRs. One example is where people are
using the operating cost basis for valuing cars for FBT purposes.

Real time reviews
5.6 Real time reviews (RTRs) are defined as being a review of current
records (last year’s records in the case of FBT) with a focus on getting it right for
the future. These are a type of review which the ATO considers is currently
proving very successful in the ATO examining the cash economy area.
They are thought to be a positive, pro-active method of encouraging
compliance. This type of review is currently being undertaken, in a range
of forms, by FBT teams. One of the aims of RTRs is to increase the
‘visibility’ of FBT, which should lead to an increased understanding of
FBT obligations.

Audits
5.7 FBT audits involve an examination of all aspects of a taxpayer ’s
FBT affairs. Appropriate use of this tool is essential for the sound operation
of the compliance model. While education and other reviews are
important in improving compliance, the only way to verify the
effectiveness of the whole compliance strategy is to undertake a thorough
examination and bring non-compliant taxpayers to account.

5.8 Many of the audits done by FBT teams are conducted as part of a
project, with a particular focus or theme. The project can be national or
regional. Occasionally individual FBT Business Teams undertake project-
based audits. One of the rationales for doing a project-based audit is to
gain a better understanding of taxpayers (as discussed in Chapter 2).

Other Enforcement Actities—Audits and Reviews



62 Fringe Benefits Tax – Australian Taxation Office

5.9 Compliance improvement activity undertaken by the ATO with
regard to FBT includes: national projects (such as the non-lodgers projects
and the councils projects mentioned in Chapters 2 and 3); audits of SBI
clients; audits of LB&I clients; and local or regional initiatives (such as
the AFL project mentioned in Chapter 2). Some audit activity is the result
of ‘tip-offs’, both from the public and from other areas of the ATO.

5.10 All audit activity has specific procedures or protocols. These
include recording information relating to the audit on the appropriate
system, receiving appropriate approvals and observing specific guidelines
for keeping the taxpayer informed.

5.11 Audits can be FBT specific. These are usually undertaken by the
FBT teams. Audits may also be undertaken by SBI staff across the range
of taxation matters, and include an examination of FBT but not be FBT
specific. FBT may also be examined within an audit of a large business
by LB&I.

5.12 The number of audits conducted each year varies according to
priorities and resources. The decline in recent years also reflects the view
that audits may not be as cost-effective a compliance tool in some
circumstances, as other tools such as education activities could be. In the
period since 1990–91, the number of audits has ranged from 633 in 1990–91
to a high of 1894 in 1995–96. In 1997–98, 375 audits were undertaken
which examined FBT matters. Audits undertaken in large businesses
which touched on FBT as part of audits of large businesses are recorded
in a different ATO audit case management system, and are not readily
available from the ATO. It is therefore not clear how many audits of
large businesses touched on FBT matters.  However, anecdotal
information from the stakeholders and ATO officers to whom we spoke
suggests that the numbers are not large.

Data matching
5.13 Data matching can be an effective compliance strategy offering
considerable benefits in terms of increased compliance, additional revenue
and lower administrative costs compared to alternative compliance
approaches. The scope for data matching is limited. The only FBT-related
data that could be matched relates to the income tax deduction which
employers can claim and the value of payments made by the employer.
At present, the ATO does not undertake data matching in relation to the
information collected in FBT returns.

5.14 The Government’s proposal to require the reporting of fringe
benefits on employees’ group certificates will not increase the scope for
data matching. This is because certain ‘excluded fringe benefits’ are



63

outside the scope of the FBT group certificate reporting rules.31

Furthermore, reporting will only be required for employees receiving
benefits which exceed $1000 in taxable value. These features mean that it
will not necessarily be possible to reconcile employer FBT returns with
employee group certificates.

Prosecutions
5.15 Prosecutions are not done by the FBT teams. FBT Teams gather
evidence, then approach the Prosecutions Unit in SBI to determine if
there is justification to take the matter further. If the case is to be taken
further, the Prosecutions Unit prepares the brief for the Director of Public
Prosecutions. Non-lodgement cases are handled by the Prosecutions Unit.
There have been very few prosecutions in FBT. Those which have been
done, relate to non-lodgement offences.

Non-compliance risks

Large business risks
5.16 Large business FBT taxpayers are the smallest client group
numerically, but they account for approximately 65 per cent of FBT
revenue. Therefore the risk to revenue of non-compliance among that
group of taxpayers could be significant. Large business entities are
potentially high risk for the FBT teams. There are also a number of high
wealth/high profile individuals who receive large amounts of fringe
benefits who could potentially represent a risk. However, within the
context of the LB&I environment, which deals with $13 billion tax paid
by just 27 800 LB&I clients, FBT matters are not considered to be a high
risk.

5.17 We found that responsibility for FBT in relation to large business
is unclear. We also found that there does not appear to be extensive,
ongoing or formal liaison or cooperation between FBT audit teams and
LB&I audit teams. There are concerns in the respective work areas about
inadequate expertise. For example, some staff administering FBT are
concerned that LB&I staff may not have adequate FBT experience to deal
with FBT issues. There are mirrored concerns that FBT auditors may
lack the exposure to large business entities they would require to perform
an FBT audit within a large business.

5.18 The lack of systematic treatment of large businesses in relation to
FBT is also identified as a risk area by SBI, however, there is no

Other Enforcement Actities—Audits and Reviews

31 Excluded fringe benefits are fringe benefits provided in respect of the provision of meal entertainment
or a car parking fringe benefit, or a fringe benefit prescribed by regulation as excluded (proposed
in section 5E of the A New Tax System (Fringe Benefits Reporting) Bill 1998).



64 Fringe Benefits Tax – Australian Taxation Office

corresponding identification by LB&I that this is a risk. The ANAO in its
Efficiency Audit of 1991–92 and the NTLG FBT Sub-Committee have also
recognised the risks. Apart from the issue of revenue at risk, the lack of
large business coverage may also give the impression that there is
different treatment for different taxpayers.

5.19 The ATO is beginning to address these issues with the initiation
of some action. These measures are highlighted below.

5.20 SBI and LB&I have a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) in
place. The MOU states that In respect of the areas of commonality … we will
work together sharing skills and information. The MOU identified common
work areas such as FBT, Capital Gains Tax and electronic commerce. The
MOU also contains specific guidelines for other areas such as lodgement
enforcement, debt collection and processing. However, there are no
specific guidelines in the MOU for FBT matters such as enforcement
activity planning. We consider that a formal system to guide operational
interaction on FBT matters would provide worthwhile guidance to FBT
Business Teams and the LB&I audit staff.

5.21 The FBT Large Business project which commenced in July 1997
examined a sample of 16 non-lodgers in the two industries in LB&I
(Finance and Manufacturing) which are considered to be the highest risk
for FBT. It was designed to develop an initial measure of FBT compliance
by looking at the highest risk industries of the large business market.
There were some difficulties which impeded the project. One was that
SBI and LB&I use different systems for case management. They also use
different information systems. These different systems meant that it was
not possible for ATO staff to retrieve readily the information they
required on the structure of companies. Furthermore, the lack of adequate,
common information systems in SBI and LB&I meant that many of the
large businesses selected as FBT non-lodgers actually lodge FBT returns
as part of a consolidated group of entities. Unfortunately this information
was not initially apparent from the systems.

5.22 The FBT Large Business project has not yet been completed. Interim
results indicate that approximately 44 per cent of the sample of non-
lodging large business FBT employers have a FBT liability which is not
being dealt with correctly. However revenue associated with these errors
is not large, with only two cases likely to have more than $20 000 in
taxable benefits.

5.23 The ANAO notes that the FBT Large Business Project targeted
non-lodgers. This approach does not give any indication of the level of
compliance in those entities which do lodge FBT returns. While we



65

acknowledge that the risk of non-compliance among lodging companies
may not be great,32 the assumption has never been tested.

5.24 As well as the MOU and the joint project, another measure the
ATO has taken to address the large business market is liaison regarding
FBT. While there are no formal arrangements in place, informal liaison at
the branch level between LB&I and FBT teams means that there is some
treatment of FBT in large business.

5.25 The ANAO considers that these actions are worthwhile. However,
we consider that the ATO is not yet in a position to determine the level
of risk associated with FBT in large businesses. The ANAO considers
that more work is required to determine the risks associated with
different types of large businesses. Because results will vary between
industry types, work which goes across industry groups is necessary.
One recommendation from the interim report of the project was to
undertake research in conjunction with LB&I to determine a strategy to
deal with the large business segment. We consider that this would be a
positive step to be followed through.

5.26 The ANAO also considers that there would be value in the ATO
putting protocols in place to ensure that there is effective coordination
for FBT matters between business lines, and particularly between LB&I
and the FBT teams.

Other lodger risks
5.27 The FBT legislation is complex. This factor alone means that the
risk of non-compliance (either through error or lack of desire to invest
time in complying) could be high for other categories of lodgers (those
who are not large businesses). To encourage better compliance, visible
activity assessing and improving compliance among taxpayers who lodge
FBT returns, is important. Visible enforcement activity can be used to
obtain improved compliance in the broader community. A comprehensive
compliance program would include examining lodgers in RKRs, RTRs
and audits. At present the ATO does not have a comprehensive compliance
program for these clients.

Non-lodger risks
5.28 The non-lodger population is a high risk and one with which it is
difficult for the ATO to deal. Without investigation, the ATO cannot
determine whether the non-lodger is compliant or not. (Whether they

Other Enforcement Actities—Audits and Reviews

32 Large businesses generally have internal expert advice on taxation matters. They also have
access to more sophisticated systems for maintaining FBT records. These factors indicate that
the risks might be lower than for the smaller entities who do not have these tools available.



66 Fringe Benefits Tax – Australian Taxation Office

are compliant may become more apparent with the introduction of the
income tax return label discussed Chapter 2.)

5.29 Both ‘compliant’ and non-compliant non-lodger groups are
potential risks. As observed in Chapters 2 and 3 ATO research has shown
that many non-lodgers who think they do not need to lodge because
they have sought to offset the taxable value of benefits with a payment
from the employee, should indeed be lodging because they have an FBT
liability but do not correctly bring that to account. They either do not
account for it at all or make errors when calculating their liability.

5.30 The ATO’s projects targeting the non-lodger population have
identified numerous errors but the errors generally do not represent
substantial amounts of money. Nevertheless, the ANAO considers that
without continued enforcement efforts in this area, both to add further
to its knowledge of the taxpayer base and to encourage more compliant
behaviour, the non-lodger category of the ATO’s taxpayer base could
well become an area of increased risk. Education, as well as other
enforcement activity, each have a role in managing non-lodger risks.

Other matters
5.31 The ANAO is aware that there is a national system within the
ATO for the recording of tip-offs. This system is not used by FBT teams.
Tip-offs are a source of some (limited) audit activity in FBT. At present
these are managed in an ad hoc way. Tip-offs are managed at a branch
level on a case-by-case basis, and staff at the branches do not necessarily
keep records. We consider that it could be worthwhile managing tip-offs
in a more systematic way. This might mean that FBT teams could be in a
better position to identify recurring themes and to indicate areas of non-
compliance and emerging risks.

5.32 Another matter relevant to the ATO’s management of the risks of
non-compliance is an organisational one. With a change in the structure
of the National Team, a change in its focus and the functions it performs,
there is to be a change in the role of the compliance coordinator. It is
proposed that the new role will have a reduced function in terms of
coordinating compliance activity, and will focus more on risk and
knowledge, in recognition of the ATO’s need to improve its knowledge
of the FBT taxpayer base and to identify risks.

5.33 We have a concern that with the organisational change, there will
not be adequate coordination of compliance activity. We see this as very
important, as much of the ATO’s knowledge about taxpayers comes from
well-organised, national enforcement projects undertaken in a



67

coordinated way. The ANAO considers that national directions for
enforcement activity are required, and that detailed guidance is also
required to ensure that results can be aggregated to develop further the
ATO’s knowledge of the taxpayer base. The importance of the enforcement
projects means that it is vital that the ATO maximises the returns from
these projects by ensuring they are conducted and reported in a nationally
coordinated way.

Conclusion
5.34 The ANAO considers that more work is required to determine
the risks associated with large businesses. One method to achieve this is
to undertake research in conjunction with LB&I, as recommended in the
FBT Large Business Market Project report.

5.35 We also consider that better links between business lines are
required to ensure adequate coverage of the entire taxpayer population.

5.36 At present, the range of enforcement tools used in the
administration of FBT is quite narrowly based primarily on traditional
audits. Other enforcement activities, as well as traditional audits, require
further development to enable FBT auditors to use the most appropriate
and cost-effective mechanism for ensuring compliance.

5.37 A consistent, coordinated approach to enforcement activity is
required to treat identified risks appropriately. We conclude that at
present, the ATO does not have a comprehensive enforcement strategy.

Recommendation 4
5.38 The ANAO recommends that, to promote the cost-effective
application of its enforcement strategy in FBT, the ATO:

• include Real Time Reviews as part of a broader range of enforcement
tools for FBT Business Teams;

• as a matter of priority, undertake research with the involvement of
the area administering FBT, in conjunction with the Large Business
and International business line, to identify, assess, prioritise and treat
risks in the large business segment;

• improve coordination mechanisms and information exchange between
business lines on FBT matters; and

• develop a national strategy for enforcement activity to contribute to
the coordinated identification assessment, prioritisation and treatment
of compliance risks.

Other Enforcement Actities—Audits and Reviews



68 Fringe Benefits Tax – Australian Taxation Office

ATO response
5.39 Agreed.

• The ATO is currently seeking to establish Real Time Reviews as an
FBT enforcement tool. The ATO does not believe further enforcement
tools are required at this time as our most recent market research
indicates that more public education, Record Keeping Reviews and
Real Time Reviews are required over other enforcement products.

• The Large Business and International (LB&I) business line has
developed a risk assessment paper as the first step in the process of
assessing levels of compliance in LB&I taxpayers. The task of
identifying, ranking, assessing and treating key FBT risks in the large
business segment is a sequential process where the results of each
step determine the need, if any, to proceed to the next. LB&I’s FBT
risk assessment paper is expected to receive wide circulation and
comment from the FBT team in the ATO. A decision on any resourcing
of future tasks will be made from the context of LB&I’s 1999 HOTSA
process and its prioritisation of business activities.

• Business lines in the ATO are always looking for ways to work more
closely and exchange information. LB&I and the new Small Business
line will work together to ensure FBT risks are identified. LB&I and
Small Business are currently discussing the expansion of the
Memorandum of Understanding between the two business lines with
a view to include areas of common interest and potential conflict such
as FBT.

• An FBT National compliance working group containing regional
representation has been formed. This group will identify and prioritise
risks then develop a range of strategies to address these risks. A data
mining instrument is also being developed which will allow for instant
profiling using all available and relevant ATO information.



69

6. Supporting the FBT Function

This chapter examines the administrative systems supporting the operational
functions of the FBT Business Teams. It considers the automated systems to
support FBT processing, training for staff, monitoring performance against Charter
obligations and the level of complaints.

It concludes that the systems supporting the FBT function are performing
reasonably well, but that some aspects of the administrative system, over which
the area administering FBT has limited control, impede efficient processing.

The staff performing and supporting the day to day
FBT functions
6.1 As discussed in Chapter 4, FBT Business Teams are responsible
for all the operational aspects of the FBT function. These activities include
processing returns and answering queries.

6.2 National support for the operational functions of the FBT Business
Teams is provided by the Operations Strategy and Policy staff within the
FBT National Team. They are responsible for identifying problems with
the systems for administering FBT (not just the IT systems) and rectifying
the problems. The staff may do this by developing a strategy to fix the
problem itself, or by arranging for modifications to be made. They are
also responsible for providing a help desk function to rectify Business
Teams’ problems with the FBT IT system. Their other responsibilities
include establishing policy guidelines and ensuring that FBT forms are
kept up to date.

FBT systems and information needs
6.3 The systems used by staff in the FBT Business Teams range widely
from help systems which enable staff to access legislation, rulings, and
other research information, to systems which hold information on
taxpayers and their returns. There are over 15 different systems, plus
desktop systems (such as the word processing and electronic mail
applications) with which FBT Business Teams must be familiar. The two
key systems are the system holding the registration details (the ATO
Integrated System ‘AIS’) and the one holding the financial details in
relation to all lodging FBT taxpayers (the FBT system).

• AIS—At present, registration details are the only FBT client
information stored on the AIS. The accounting records are recorded
in the FBT system. The ATO intends to move the FBT accounting



70 Fringe Benefits Tax – Australian Taxation Office

system to AIS, to have one integrated system for all FBT taxpayer
information. This will mean that AIS will contain a single client register
for the ATO, with integrated client accounts. Once completed, the
system will enable the ATO to link all aspects of a taxpayer ’s dealings,
regardless of the revenue line involved.

• FBT system and FBTonline—The FBT system is the accounting system
which provides current balances and financial information on all
transactions. It is a batch processing system. The on-line component
of the system is used for viewing account details but is currently only
available for a limited range of on-line update functions.

System problems
6.4 The ANAO is aware that the current systems have a number of
problems and some of these problems cause reverse work-flows (that is,
the problems cause flow on problems elsewhere, which require
intervention to rectify). These problems are noted below.

6.5 As noted in the previous section, the registration of FBT Taxpayers
is recorded on AIS. The accounting information is recorded within the
FBT system. We have been advised that a lack of resources to assist in
the transfer of the data from the FBT system to AIS has caused ongoing
problems in the administration of FBT. Given that the ATO also proposes
to transfer the account information into AIS, it is important that the
previous difficulties do not recur.

6.6 We note that there is not one platform for the whole system for
FBT administration, and there is no fast path between the numerous
applications. This means that users must leave one application before
entering another. Use of the system by the FBT Business Team members
would be improved if the whole FBT system were on one platform and
if all elements of the system were integrated.

6.7 FBT Electronic Lodgement of returns was implemented during
1996–97. There was a take up of approximately 8.5 per cent. The low use
of the Electronic Lodgement System (ELS) by taxpayers and some
ongoing problems with the system, along with delays in getting cases on
to the FBT system, meant that productivity gains from implementing the
new system were not realised. ELS has also been a source of some reverse
work-flows. The ATO is examining these issues in a project to enhance
its effectiveness through greater use of ELS. The 1997–98 ATO Annual
Report indicates that 41 per cent of all FBT lodgements were submitted
electronically in 1997–98.

6.8 The systems problems affecting FBT are not unique to that area.
They are also unlikely to be resolved in the short to medium term, given



71

the number of competing priorities for the systems staff at present. The
ATO advised us that the Government’s proposed tax reform agenda and
tight time frame for its implementation will absorb a significant amount
of resources and be one of the main priorities for IT staff. Another priority
for the ATO is ensuring that the systems are Year 2000 compliant. Given
these competing priorities, enhancements to the FBT system, and even
routine maintenance, have a relatively low priority.

6.9 Although these systems issues are not readily solvable, they are
still significant and they will have an impact on the ATO’s ability to
accomplish some of its other initiatives with regard to FBT. For example,
unless the transaction/processing systems allow improved efficiency, the
ATO will not be able to free resources to undertake the increased field-
based work for FBT, with increased taxpayer contact, as intended.

Staff skills and training
6.10 Given the range of tasks undertaken in the FBT Business Teams,
high level technical skills and skills in the relevant systems are required.
We found that in most branches we observed, training needs are identified
as part of the performance agreement process which focuses on activities
for the next 12 months. Most training is provided on-the-job,
supplemented by opportunities to gain further skills through other
channels in SBI or the ATO.

6.11 We were advised that given the relatively small number of staff
involved in administering FBT (just 214 ASL in the 1997–98 financial year),
and the relatively low turnover, team leaders consider that on-the-job
training is the most effective way of ensuring that all staff have the
necessary skills. We observed that the training available to staff varies
from team to team.

6.12 An important aspect of the on-the-job training provided to staff
administering FBT is the training provided as part of certain national
compliance projects. Some compliance projects, notably the Council’s
project, as noted in Chapter 2, have involved the development of
comprehensive training packages to provide detailed background material
and to assist staff undertake that particular project.

6.13 A self-paced FBT training package is available on the ATO
network. We were advised that this package is being now being reviewed
and updated by a technical member of the National Team.

6.14 SBI has a Skilling Programme available to FBT staff. The program
identifies the activities undertaken by different staff in different areas
of SBI. It enables staff to determine whether they have the core skills

Supporting the FBT Function



72 Fringe Benefits Tax – Australian Taxation Office

and knowledge which have been identified as necessary to do the relevant
tasks. Staff can work through the ‘checklist’ of skills either individually
or with their supervisor. After an initial assessment has been made, the
staff member and the supervisor can identify learning needs. A reference
section provides some options for gaining the knowledge or skills. These
options may include specific topics within the ATO-wide training program
and the FBT self-paced training package.

6.15 The ANAO understands that the SBI Skilling Programme ‘checklist’
is not widely used to assess the level of skills and training needs of staff
administering FBT. The ANAO considers that the SBI Skilling Programme
may be a valuable resource to assist FBT Business Team managers to
identify the training needs of staff and options for addressing those
needs. We suggest that FBT Business Team leaders consider using this
tool more actively.

6.16 Training at the ATO corporate level is provided in the ATO’s
Taxation Officer Development program. Training at the ATO corporate
level is also provided through courses provided by ATAX or through
other university training, with the support of the ATO.

6.17 The ANAO observes that the adoption of the new compliance
model, the move from reactive, processing type work to more proactive
work requiring more interaction with taxpayers, and the move to have
more staff visible in the community, will place extra demands on training.

6.18 The ANAO observes that, at this stage, it appears that each region
is planning to address its FBT training needs on an individual basis. The
ANAO acknowledges that there are potential benefits in regions being
able to assess their particular training requirements and being able to
respond to them, however there is also merit in having aspects performed
in a coordinated way, using a nationally-managed approach. The ANAO
considers that a national approach and direction is important to ensure
that the training meets the strategic and dynamic needs of the FBT Business
Teams. The ANAO also sees the need for such coordination of training
to be a matter of some urgency, given that the regions are attempting to
address the new training demands as quickly as possible.

6.19 During the audit, the ATO began planning the implementation of
a national training strategy for FBT Business Teams. The ANAO believes
that this is a positive measure, which should address some of the issues
we have raised. We are also aware that a national review is being
undertaken to assess the skills needed to undertake the challenges of the
work of the proposed new small business line. This will lead to a review
of the current skill levels within SBI, including FBT, and the development
of learning strategies to meet any skilling needs identified. This, too, is



73

a useful course of action in addressing staff skills and training regarding
FBT.

Taxpayers’ Charter obligations
6.20 The ATO’s Taxpayers’ Charter outlines the rights, obligations and
standards which can be expected by taxpayers from the ATO. It also
articulates taxpayers’ obligations when dealing with the ATO. These
include that taxpayers must: take care to be truthful in their dealings
with the ATO; keep records according to the legislation; take all reasonable
care in fulfilling their obligations; lodge necessary documents and
information by due dates; and pay taxation liabilities by the due dates.

6.21 As part of the Charter, the ATO has set certain standards of
service which it must meet. These standards are published and the ATO’s
performance against them is reported. The specific service standards for
1998–99 relevant to FBT include:

• processing electronic returns within 14 days;

• processing paper returns within 42 days;

• issuing refunds within 28 days;

• providing a decision, ruling or objection to a private ruling within
28 days;

• responding to all correspondence within 28 days;

• answering phone calls within two minutes (five minutes in busy times);

• attending to taxpayers within ten minutes (fifteen minutes in busy
times) of arrival in a branch office; and

• providing notification of the outcome of an audit within seven days
of making a decision.

Reporting against Charter standards
6.22 The ANAO found that although there are service standards under
the Charter and performance against these standards must be reported,
the ATO does not have automated systems in place to measure
performance against each standard with respect to FBT. The inability to
measure performance easily at the work area level is a problem across
the ATO and is not limited to FBT.

6.23 Information is reported on a regional basis for the whole of SBI
and it is not possible to disaggregate these regional reports to identify
FBT separately. As a consequence at present, there is no national reporting
on how the work area administering FBT is managing its obligations, so
it is not possible to examine how this area is performing against its service
standards.

Supporting the FBT Function



74 Fringe Benefits Tax – Australian Taxation Office

6.24 Information on the performance of service standards in the
administration of FBT is already collected to provide input to the regional
reports. If mechanisms were introduced to collect and report performance
information for FBT administration as a whole, this is likely to be useful
for managers administering FBT, as well as other managers in SBI. Such
reporting would allow managers to be informed about the full extent of
the FBT work area’s workload and how well it is collectively managing
to meet the service standards. Such specific FBT reports at the regional
level would also enable senior managers to gain an indication as to
whether the regions were applying resources to support the administration
of FBT effectively.

Complaints
6.25 In the ATO, complaints are categorised in one of three levels, and
are escalated, if necessary, through the three levels. Level 1 complaints
are handled by the operative staff member. Level 2 complaints are those
which are escalated to the manager/director. Level 3 complaints are
handled by staff in the ATO’s Problem Resolution Service (PRS). These
complaints may come to them directly from the taxpayer or be referred
to PRS by another area of the ATO or the Commonwealth Ombudsman.

6.26 Only six of the 154 level 3 complaints relating to SBI issues in the
year ended 30 June 1998, related to FBT. Only four of these complaints
were upheld. To put these figures into context, there were approximately
600 level 3 complaints for the entire ATO for that period.

6.27 Complaints to the Commonwealth Ombudsman are also minimal.
In the 1997 calendar year, there were just 18 cases referred to the
Ombudsman which related to FBT. This is just a small proportion of the
2000 or so complaints received relating to the ATO.

Performance information
6.28 The ATO collected over $3 billion in FBT in each of the past three
years. Collections exceeded Budget estimates in two of those years. As
noted previously, the average staffing level was 214 in 1997–98. These
statistics mean that FBT revenue collection is quite effective in terms of
the amount collected and relatively efficient in terms of the staff numbers
required to do that.

6.29 The ATO monitors a number of items to determine how each
individual branch, and each region, is performing. Some of the categories
in which performance is measured are: revenue collections; return
lodgements; reductions in outstanding debt; compliance activity; and
education activity. This information enables team leaders and Regional
Commissioners to assess the performance of each FBT Business Team,
and determine areas which need additional attention.



75

6.30 Each region prepares an annual performance report, which
includes some information relating to FBT. The regional reports include
overall comments whether Taxpayers’ Charter standards have been met
for FBT, but do not give performance details against each standard.

6.31 The annual SBI Accountability Report gives a consolidated view
of the business line’s performance.  It reports on each of the SBI risk
areas and includes highlights of the activities of the FBT Business Teams.
The SBI Accountability Report’s statement of performance against the
Taxpayers’ Charter is made at the business line level. It does not
separately identify FBT performance against relevant aspects of the
Taxpayers’ Charter.

6.32 The ANAO considers that a report that is FBT specific which is
more comprehensive than the material currently reported, would be
useful. A consolidated report indicating how the FBT Business Teams
performed against each performance indicator in each region, and overall,
would provide an indication of how well FBT was being managed, and
may help identify potential or emerging risks.

Conclusion
6.33 One of the main challenges in relation to the administration of
FBT lies in the systems area, however the ATO’s ability to overcome
these impediments to efficient processing is constrained at this time given
its other systems priorities.

6.34 The skills required by staff in the FBT Business Teams and how
these skill needs are addressed are important issues for team leaders. A
range of tools is available to assist in identifying training needs, however
the range is not being used widely. We suggest that the efforts of team
leaders could be better supported by their using some of the currently
available tools, such as the SBI Skilling Program. Branches and regions
generally assess their training needs on an individual basis. A more
coordinated, nationally-managed approach to address training needs is
being developed by the National Team, to ensure that teams are not
individually developing training material, ensuring consistency and
improving cost-effectiveness.

6.35 FBT Business Teams are responsible for a significant volume and
variety of functions. There are very few formal complaints about FBT
administration. However, given the lack of monitoring against Charter
obligations, it is not possible to establish how well the area administering
FBT is performing. This would seem to be a shortcoming in program
management and accountability.

Supporting the FBT Function



76 Fringe Benefits Tax – Australian Taxation Office

Recommendation 5
6.36 The ANAO recommends that the ATO establish cost-effective
mechanisms to monitor overall FBT performance against Taxpayers’
Charter service standards.

ATO Response
6.37 Agreed. The ATO has a National Management reporting program
being tested through ATOconnect (the ATO internal web site). Full
operation is expected early in 1999. This will be in addition to current
regional reports.

Canberra ACT P.J. Barrett
31 March 1999 Auditor-General



77

Appendices



78 Fringe Benefits Tax – Australian Taxation Office



79

Appendix 1

Calculating FBT payable—a simple example
Calculating FBT payable is a four step process. First the taxable value of
each individual fringe benefit provided to each employee must be
established. Then the aggregate fringe benefits amount is calculated by
adding all the taxable values. Next the fringe benefits taxable amount is
calculated, by ‘grossing up’ the aggregate fringe benefit amount. Finally,
the amount of tax payable is calculated, as a percentage of the FBT amount.

The following is an example of calculating the FBT payable by an employer
who provides one motor vehicle (the most common benefit provided).
We have assumed that:

• the current rate of FBT (48.5%) applies;

• the car is purchased by the employer for $25 000 on 1 April 1997 (further
complexities are introduced if the vehicle is not owned by the
employer for the entire FBT year);

• the car is available for private use for the entire FBT year;

• the employee pays a $500 contribution; and

• the employee travels 20 000 kilometres.

Step 1:
Determine the taxable value of a fringe benefit
Motor Vehicle—there is a choice of two methods:

• the statutory formula method, where the taxable value is a percentage
of the car’s value. The percentage varies with the distance travelled
by the car during the FBT year, regardless of whether it is private or
business travel. The greater the distance, the less the taxable value.

• the operating cost method, where the taxable value is a percentage of
the total costs of operating the car during the FBT year. The percentage
varies with the extent of private use—the lower the incidence of private
use, the lower the taxable value.



80 Fringe Benefits Tax – Australian Taxation Office

C
D

365
365

To determine the taxable value by the statutory formula method, which
is the most commonly used method:

The taxable value = A x B x — -E

where: A = the base value of the car
B = the statutory percentage
C = the number of days in the FBT year when the car was

used or available for the private use of employees
D = the number of days in the FBT year
E = the employee contribution

The base value of the car is the original purchase price, including the cost
of any accessories not required for the business use of the car. Dealer
‘delivery’ charges are included in the base value of the car, but registration
and stamp duty charges are not. If sales tax or customs duty exemptions
apply, the base value must include the amount that would have been
paid if those concessions were not available. In determining the base
value of a car, ‘deemed market value’ rules apply in determining the
original purchase price.

The statutory percentages for the FBT year are:

Total kilometres travelled during the year Statutory percentage

Less than 15 000 26

15 000 to 24 999 20

25 000 to 40 000 11

Over 40 000 7

Therefore, the taxable value = $25 000 x 20% x ——  - $500

= $4 500

Step 2:
Determine the aggregate fringe benefits amount
As we have assumed only one benefit is provided, this step is not
necessary.



81

Appendices

1
(1 - FBT rate)

1
(0.515)

1
(1 - 0.485)

Step 3:
Determine the fringe benefits taxable amount
fringe benefits
taxable amount = aggregate fringe benefits amount = x

= $4 500 x

=  $4 500 x

=  $8 737

Step 4:
Determine the tax payable
Fringe Benefits Tax payable = $8 737.86 x 0.485

= $4 237.44

This is a very simple, illustrative example, that assumes that the employer
bought the car, the car is less than 4 years old and that the employer is
not eligible for a rebate. Also, the example does not discuss the record
keeping requirements associated with providing benefits.



82 Fringe Benefits Tax – Australian Taxation Office

Index

A

ANAO auditing standards  32
ATO Integrated System  69
ATOassist  43, 49
Audit objective  12, 32
audits  17, 25, 43, 60-62, 65, 67
Australian Taxation Office (ATO)  11,

23-26

B

Better Practice Guide to Quality
Customer Service  57

C

car workbook  44, 49
categories of fringe benefits  24
Commonwealth government

departments and agencies  34,
35

Commonwealth Ombudsman  32, 40,
7 4

communication and education
strategy  44, 48

complexity  13, 15, 29, 51, 53
compliance  13-16, 25, 26, 33, 37,

60-68
compliance costs  14, 27, 29-31, 39,

44, 47, 52
compliance model  13, 25, 26, 29, 37,

43, 60, 72
compliant non-lodgers  15, 34, 36,

37, 39, 40
consultants  32, 45
cost of the audit  32

D

Data matching  62
Department of Defence  35

E

education products  17, 37, 42, 43,
46, 48, 49

efficiency audit of the administration
of FBT  30

Electronic Lodgement System (ELS)
7 0

employee approach  32
employer approach  31
employers guide  16, 43, 44
enforcement activities  12, 17, 25, 32,

33, 39, 42, 60, 61, 67
exempt bodies  35, 36
exempt from FBT  27, 36, 47

F

FBT Business Teams  11, 17, 18, 25,
39, 42, 44, 50, 53, 55-57, 60, 61,
64, 69, 71, 72, 75
National Leader  11, 25, 56
rate  28
revenue  17, 23, 35, 39, 63, 74
specialist cell  56
systems  14, 69-71, 75
year  12, 24, 28, 47, 51

frequently asked questions  14, 17,
38, 56, 59

G

Grossing up  11, 24, 30
group certificate reporting  27, 47, 63
groups of taxpayers  15, 17, 41, 60
Guide to FBT for Employers  16, 43,

44



83

Index

H

House of Representatives Standing
Committee on Banking, Finance
and Public Administration  31

I

industry  28, 31-33, 52, 65
introduction  11, 13, 23
IT systems  14, 18, 58, 69-71, 75

J

Joint Committee of Public Accounts
2 8

K

Key Client Managers (KCMs)  16, 41,
53, 58

Key Findings  15-18
knowledge of the taxpayer base  12,

15, 34-42, 66, 67

L

Large Business and International
business  16, 52, 56, 67

Large business FBT taxpayers  17, 63
legislation  12, 13, 24, 27, 28, 43, 47,

51, 54, 58
local and state government  35
local councils  38
lodgement  47, 50, 59, 63, 64, 70, 74

M

Memorandum of Understanding
(MOU)  64

methodology  23, 32
Methods for providing advice  53

N

National Tax Liaison Group (NTLG)
4 1

National Team  18, 25, 29, 56, 66, 69,
7 1

non-compliant non-lodgers  34, 37,
4 0

non-lodgers  15, 34, 36, 37, 39, 40,
46-48, 62, 64, 66

O

oral advice  14, 17, 53, 54, 56, 57, 59
other reviews  31
Overseas experience  31

P

performance information  74
performance standards  29
phone calls  53, 57, 73
Private Binding Rulings (PBRs)  52
Product Ruling  55
professional representatives  32, 33
Projects  13, 15, 16, 38-41, 62,  71

Councils 38
AFL 38, 39
Large Business 64
KATE 38
Non-lodger phase 1  46
Non-lodger phase 2  39, 40, 46

proposed FBT changes  13, 14, 27
prosecutions  50, 63
Public Benevolent Institutions  12,

28, 36, 47

Q

quality assurance  14, 17, 56-59

R

Real time reviews (RTRs)  61
Rebatable employers  35
record keeping review (RKR)  61, 68
reform of FBT  27
refunds  73
Regional Commissioners  25, 74
Regional FBT Practice Forum  56
Regional Technical Officers  55
Report structure  33
rulings  30, 50, 52-55, 57, 58, 69
Rulings Panel  54



84 Fringe Benefits Tax – Australian Taxation Office

S

SBI business line  11, 16, 24, 68
service standards  18, 29, 73, 74, 76
small business  11, 15, 16, 24, 25, 31,

35, 44-47, 51, 52, 57, 61, 68, 72
Small Business Deregulation Task

Force  31
staff skills  12, 32, 71, 73
strategic objectives  11, 25, 26
strategy  14, 26, 43, 44, 48-50, 60-62,

65, 67, 69, 72

T

tax agents  15-17, 37, 38, 41, 44, 46,
51, 53, 58, 61

Tax Agents Portfolio  41
Tax Determinations  55
tax reform legislation  13
tax revenue  11, 23, 39
taxpayer base  12, 13, 15, 32-34, 36,

37, 39, 41, 42, 48, 53, 66, 67
tip-offs  62, 66
training  12, 18, 31-33, 69, 71-73, 75

V

valuation rules  15, 24, 29, 51



85

Series Titles

Titles published during the financial year 1998-99
Audit Report No.1 Performance Audit
Corporate Governance Framework
Australian Electoral Commission

Audit Report No.2 Performance Audit
Commercial Support Program
Department of Defence

Audit Report No.3 Performance Audit - Follow-up
Assessable Government Industry Assistance
Australian Taxation Office

Audit Report No.4 Performance Audit
Client Service Initiatives
Australian Trade Commission

Audit Report No.5 Performance Audit
Commonwealth Agencies’ Security Preparations
for the Sydney 2000 Olympics

Audit Report No.6 Audit Activity Report
Audit Activity Report:
January to June 1998
Summary of Outcomes

Audit Report No.7 Performance Audit
Management of the Implementation of the
New Employment Services Market
Department of Employment, Education, Training, and Youth Affairs

Audit Report No.8 Performance Audit
Safeguarding Our National Collections

Audit Report No.9 Performance Audit
Accountability and Performance Information
Australian Sports Commission

Audit Report No.10 Performance Audit
Sale of One-third of Telstra

Audit Report No.11 Performance Audit
OGIT and FedLink Infrastructure
Office of Government Information Technology

Audit Report No.12 Performance Audit
Taxation Reform
Community Education and Information Programme



86 Fringe Benefits Tax – Australian Taxation Office

Audit Report No.13 Performance Audit
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Health Program
Department of Health and Aged Care

Audit Report No.14 Performance Audit
Prescribed Payments System
Australian Taxation Office

Audit Report No.15 Performance Audit
Postal Operations
Australian Customs Service

Audit Report No.16 Performance Audit
Aviation Security in Australia
Department of Transport and Regional Services

Audit Report No.17 Performance Audit
Acquisition of Aerospace Simulators
Department of Defence

Audit Report No.18 Performance Audit
Accounting for Aid–The Management of Funding to Non-Government
Organisations
Follow-up Audit
Australian Agency for International Development (AusAID)

Audit Report No.19 Performance Audit
The Planning of Aged Care
Department of Health and Aged Care

Audit Report No.20 Financial Statement Audit
Audits of the Financial Statements of Commonwealth Entities for the Period
Ended 30 June 1998
Summary of Results and Financial Outcomes

Audit Report No.21 Financial Control and Administration Audit
Costing of Services

Audit Report No.22 Performance Audit
Getting Over the Line: Selected Commonwealth Bodies’ Management of the
Year 2000 Problem

Audit Report No.23 Performance Audit
Accountability and Oversight Arrangements for Statutory Bodies in the Former
Primary Industries and Energy Portfolio

Audit Report No.24–27 Performance Audit
DAS Business Unit Sales
No.24 Sales Management
No.25 DASFLEET Sale
No.26 Sale of Works Australia
No.27 Sale of DAS Interiors Australia



87

Series Titles

Audit Report No.28 Performance Audit
Sale of SA Rail, Tasrail and Pax Rail

Audit Report No.29 Performance Audit
Provision of Migrant Services by DIMA
Department of Immigration and Multicultural Affairs

Audit Report No.30 Performance Audit
The Use and Operation of Performance Information in the Service Level
Agreements
Department of Social Security
Department of Employment, Education, Training and Youth Affairs
Centrelink

Audit Report No.31 Performance Audit
The Management of Performance Information for Special Purpose
Payments—The State of Play

Audit Report No.32 Performance Audit
Management of Parliamentary Workflow

Audit Report No.33  Audit Activity Report
Audit Activity Report: July to December 1998
Summary of Outcomes



88 Fringe Benefits Tax – Australian Taxation Office

Better Practice Guides

Administration of Grants May 1997

AMODEL Illustrative Financial Statements 1998 Jul 1998

Asset Management Jun 1996

Asset Management Handbook Jun 1996

Audit Committees Jul 1997

Controlling Performance and Outcomes Dec 1997

Financial Statements Preparation 1996

Managing APS Staff Reductions Jun 1996

Management of Accounts Receivable Dec 1997

Management of Corporate Sponsorship Apr 1997

Management of Occupational Stress in Commonwealth Agencies Dec 1998

New Directions in Internal Audit Jul 1998

Paying Accounts Nov 1996

Protective Security Principles (in Audit Report No.21 1997-98)

Public Sector Travel Dec 1997

Return to Work: Workers Compensation Case Management Dec 1996

Security and Control for SAP R/3 Oct 1998

Selecting Suppliers: Managing the Risk Oct 1998

Telephone Call Centres Dec 1996

Telephone Call Centres Handbook Dec 1996


